MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMIBRION
NATURAL BRIDGE, VIRGINIA
ADRIL 21, 1988

‘The monthly mesting of the State Highway Commissicn of Virginia
was held at the Naturul Bridge Hotel, Natural Erldge, Virginia on April 2i,
1566, nt 11115 a.m. The Chalrman, Mrzr. Douglas B. Fugate, preaided.

All members of the Commission were present,

On motion of Mr, Holland, Becondsd by Judge Weaver, minuiea of
the meeting of March 17, 1966, wers approved.

Motion was made by Myr. Holland, seconded by Judge Weaver, that
permita igaved from March 17, 18066, to April 20, 1968, Inolusive as shown
by records of the Department, be epproved. Motion carried.

Cn motion of My, Holland, seconded by Judge Weaver, oancellation of
pormits {rom March 17, 1868, to April 20, 1086, inoluasive, &5 abown by records
of the Depariment, was approved,

On mntion of Mr. Holland, asconded by Judge Weaver, leiter ballot
antion on Mds received March 18, 1988, was confirmed.

Motion was mads by Mr, Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaves, that
lstter ballot aotion on bids veceived March 25, 1860, be confirmed. Motion
carried.



4-21=66

Maved by My, Holland, Beoonded by Judge Weaver
that the Commisgion confirm letter ballot action on bids recelved on
Mareh 18, 1988, on the following projecta:

Routs 84, TFroject 0064~127-07L, BBl4, BA15

8 Bridges only - Richmond - Petersburg Turmpike - 0.354 Mile West
U. 5. Rowte 360, Clty of Richmond. Award of contract to low bidder,
Moore Brothers Company, Inc., and P, W, Moore, Verona, Virginla.

Bid $1,961,144.00 {ConstTuation)
10% for enginesring and additional work 199,114, 40
Work by Biate Forces 326.00
Railroad 11, 084, 00
Flagging - 2.7T80,00
Awmount chargeable to project 2, 204, 400, 00

Route 88, Project 0D88-020-102, LA01

0.391 Mile West Int, 29 and 211 (W. Centreville} - 0.571 Mile oapt int.
123, Fairfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, Valley Landecape
Company, Inc., Raltimore, Maxyland.

Bid $208,308. 75 (Conatruction)
105, for engineering and additlonal work 20,B30.87
Work by State Forces 926,00
Amourt chargeable to projeot 230,650, 00

To be fingnced from Landscape Beautification Act of 1945,



4-21-88

Route 86, Project 0056-029-104, 1,801

0.571 MUe eaat Int. 125 - 0.05 Mile Weat Ini. 495 - Fairfax County,
Avward of oontract to low bidder, Groenbrier Farms, Ino., West

Chesapeske, Virgina '

Bid $35,414. 75 {Construction}
10% for engineering and additional work 5,0641.47
Work by Biate Foroes 328. 00
Amount cheargesble to project ab, 300, 00

To be finenced from Landscepe Beautification Act of 1966.

Rowte 81, DProject 0041-007-103, C610, B6bS, BEeQ, BE6T, BAGS, P40l
P403, P404, BEBE0, BSEL

0,440 Mile South Int. 612 - 1.559 Mile 3. Auguatis - Rockingham County
Line, Augusta County. Award of contract to low bidder, Sam Fialey, Ine.,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Construction Righi of Way
Bid 38,540, 840,84 $118, 615. 00
10% for enginesring und edditions]l work 284, 084, 09 11,861, 50
Work by Staie Foroes 2,251. 00
Ampunt chargeahbls io projest 2,987, 300.00
$2,704,932.50 to be provided for in Future Interetite Conpiruction Allocation.
Apct. Hen, - Angusata County $ 1B,549.48
Acot. Rea, - C & P Telephone Company 8,710, 00
45, 559. 48

Routw 31, Froject 0081-080-103 1801

0.62 Mile W. Int. 93T E. Dixie Caverna =~ 0.08 Mile Eaat Int. 777 = Roanoke
Comnty. Award of contrect to low biddar, Gilmore Plant and Bolb Company, Ine.,
Julian, North Carclina. '

Bid $20,003, 40 . {Constraetion}
10% for engineering and additicnal work 2,008,534
Work by Biate Forces 326. 00
Amount chargeable to projeot 22,400, 00

To be financed fyom Landgoape Beantification Aot of 1865,



4-21-88

Boate 81, Project 0081-081-101, P402, P403

1.020 Mi. 5. Int, 60 - 0.018 Mi. N. Int. 11, Rockbridge Coumy. Award of
contract to low bidder, Unnim Puving Company, Ino., Johnson City, Tenn.

Bid #1, 332, 8R7.81 { Constraction)
10% for cngineering and pdditional work 133,858.78
Work by S{ate Foroes 1,183.00
Amount nsharpeahle to project 1, 466, 860, 00

$1,466, 950, 00 to bs provided for in Future Interstate Construction Allocation.

Route B1, Project 0081-0R2-104, L801

3.601 ML N, Int. 33 - 6.062 Mi. N. Int, 39, Rockingham County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Waynesboro Nurseries, Ino.,

Waynssboru, Virginia.

Bld 37, 757. 00 {Construction)
10% for enginoering and additiona]l work 3,775.70
Work by State Forces azs, 00
Amowmt chargeabla to project 41,830.00

To be fmmoed from Landscape Beautification Aot of 1985,

Ronts 81, Project 0081-086-104, L8Ol

3.87 Mi. E. ECL Murlon - Smyth - Wythe County Line, Smyth County. Award
of oontract to low bldder, Gilmore Plant and Pulb Company, Inc, , Jullan, N. C.

Bid $53.690. 26 {Cotwiraction)
109, for engineering and addiiicnal work &,303.02 '
‘Work hy Stae Forces 326,00

Amount chargeahls to project B9, 300,00

To be linanced from Laniscape Beautifioation Act of 1985.



4=-21-66

Rouwle 81, Project 0081-008-102, LEOL

Smyth Cotrty Line - 0,290 Mils W. Reed Creek [ W, Wythoville} - Wythe
County. Awnard of comract to low lddder, Gilmore Plant and Bulb Company,
Inc, , Julian, North Carolina,

Bid $57, 744. 00 (Comstruotinn)
106 for angineering amd additional work 5, 774.80
Work by Staie Forces d2é, 00
Amount chargeahls to project €8,850.00

To be financed from Landscape Beautification Act of 1988,

Projeot 0581-080-101, 1.301: 0581-128-102, 101

Roanols Co. ,
0.49 Mile 8. Int, 81 - 0,19 31, 5, Int, 460 (Orauge Avenno) - City of

Roennke, Award of contract to low bidder, Gilmore Plmt and Bulb Company,
Inz., Julian, North Carolina,

Bid $1A1, 846, 30 (Construction)
10% for engineering and additional work 16,188,563
Work by State Forops 326. 00
Amount chargeable to project 178,200, ad

To be financed from Landecape Boputifieation Act of 1965,

Route 680, Project 0630-074-108, CE0L; 115, C501, B40B

0.033 Mileg. E. Inmt. 630 & 834 - 0.447 Mi. N. Inl. 848 - Princa Gaorge County,
Award of contract to low bldder, Shooomlith Brothers, Inc.. Chester, Virgina,

Bid (Regular) %190, T43, 58 {Construction)
104 for engineering amd additionnl work 19, 079, 315
Work Ly 8inle Forces .5, 144, 00
Amount chargeshle to project 21E, 000, 40

$102, 000, 00 to be finenced Irom Comnty's £966-67 and Subsequent Years
Seocondary Budgeis,



4-21~-68

Route 844, Project 0644-012-125, CBHD1, B80d

0,061 Mile 8. Int. 68 - 0.863 Mile 8, Int. 58 - Brunswick County.
Award of contyart to low bldder, Malpass Conatruction Company, Inc. .,
Norfolk, Virginia.

BEid {Begular) $170,594. 76 {Congtruction)
10% for engincering and additional work 17,039, 47
Wark by Siate Forces T44. (0
Amomnt chargsable to project 188, 200. 00

$188, £00. 00 to be financed from County'a 1966-67 and Subsequent Years
Becondary BPudgets.

Rowte 645, Project 0845-013-112, BAOEK

1 Bridge only. Bridge over Leviss River 0,3 Mile 8. Big Rock. Buchanan
County. Award of cortract to low bidder, Edwin O'Dell and Compeay,
Pulagki, Virginia.

Rid $104, 635, B0 (Conpstruction)
104 for enginearing and additional wrk 10,453. 38
Ampunt chargeable to prolect 115, 000, 00

#115, 000, 00 to be financed from Couniy'a 1866-87 and Subpequent Yeard
Secondary Budgets.

Revenue Hond Heserve - Maintenance Repainming George P, Coleman Br.,

Bridge over York River at Yorktown, York County. Award of contract to
low hidder, The Hudscn Malntenance Corp., Long Island City, New York.

Bid $89, 500, 00 {Heserve Mainten—
10% for engineering and addiiional work 8,950, ) ance)
Amount chargeable to project BA,450. 00



4~21-88

Reoords Storage Building and Model Ehop

Ersotion and Completion of Building, Richmond, Virginisn. Awerd of
contreet to low bidder, Henrick Conatruotion Company, Ine., Riohmond,

Virginia.

Bid $117,540, 00 {Capital
10% for engineering and additionat work 11, 754,00 Outlay)
Amount chargeable to project 12%, 30D, 00

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mzr. Holland, Beconded by Judge Weaver,
that the Commisgion confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids recelved
March 16, 1868 on the following project and awthorizing readvertinernent
of thia project.

Route 892, Project 0892-020-112, CG01, B610, B611, BO19

Int. 18 (8. Branck's Church) - Int, 340 - Chesterfield County, Low bid in
11. 9% over cstimate.

MOTION CARRIED.



4-21-586

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Jodge Weaver,
that the Commiagion confirm letter ballot action on hids received on
March 23, 1966, on the following projects:

Bristol Digirict - Clana C - Sch. 1

Furnishing and application of hituminous materiel end furnighing and
application of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Adama Construction Company, Ine., Roamoke, Virginia

Constructon
Bid $178, 740,98
10% for engineering and adiditional work 17,474,089
Amount chargesble to project 194,400, 00

Fud - Siuie Meint. - $194,400.00
To be financed from Primary and Secondary Systems Budget Funds.

Pristcl Distrfiot = ClassC - Sch, 2

Furnighing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
applicaifon of covering materinl, Awerd of contract to low bidder,

Adams Construction Company, Roawoke, Virginia
Construction
Bid 201,984, 72
104, for engineering and additional work = 20,186, 87
Amount chargeable tp project 223, 160, 00

Fund - Steto Malnt, 222,160.00 |
To be financed from Primary and Secondary Bystema Budgel Funds.



4-31-88

Briatol Dimirict - Clasg C - Sch. 3

Furniehing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Barh and Shumaker, Inc., Bristol, Virginis.

Censiruction
Bid $157,72R. 12
10%, for engineering and additlonal work 15,772.27
Amount chargeahle to project 175,500, 00

Fund - Btate Maint. - B173,500.00
To be fingnced from Primary and SBecondary Systema Budget Funds.

Salem District -~ Class ¢ - 8ch. 1

Furnisbing and spplication of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of covering materfal. Awarid of contract to low bidder,
Jolm A_ Hall and Company, Ine., Roanoke, Virginia

Bid $307, 065. 67
10% for engineering and pdditionnal work 30,705, 96
Amocunt chargeable to project 337, 750. 00

Fnnd = State Maintenance - 3337, 750.00
To he Ananced from Primary aml Secondary Systemsa Bodged
Fundz.

Balem Distrint - Clasa C - Sch, 2

Furnishing and application of hituminous material and furnighing and
applipation of covering material. Award of contract io low bidder,
Thompson - Arihur Paving Company, Danville, Virginia.

Bid $187,231, 94
10% tor engineering and additional work 16,729.13
Amowunt phargeable to project 184, 004, 00

Fupd - Simte Maintenance - $184,000.00
T¢ be financed from Primary ead Becondary Byatems Budget
Funds.



4-21-86

galem Distziot - Class C - Sch. 3

Furnishing and applieation of bituminous material and furnishing and
application of covering material. Award of contract ta low bidder,
Adams Congtruction Company, Rosnoke, Virginia.

Conatruction
Bid $208, 517, 22
10%, for engineering and additional werk 20,881, 72
Amount chargeabls to project 228, 700, 00

Fund - State Maint, - 3228,700.00
Ta be financed from Primary and Secondiry Systems Budget Funda.

Lynohhurg Distriet - Class B~ 8ch, 1

Furnishing and sppHaatlon of bituminous material and appleation of
stats cwned covering material.. Award of contract to low bidder, Thomp-
pon - Arthuy Paving Company, Danville, Virginia.

Bid $73,104. 383
10% for engineering and pdditional work 7,310,583
Amount chargeable to project B0, 400.00

Fund - GState Maintenance - $80,400.00 _
To be financed from Becondary System Budget Funda.

Lynohhurg District - Class B -~ Bch, 2

Furnishing and application of hituminoua materinl and application of state
owned covering material. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitshurst
Paving Compsaty, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid §40, 048. 27
109 for englncering and additional work 4, 084,82
Amouri chergeabls to project 44 H50.00
Fund - State Maint, - $44,960.00

Tao be finenced from Secondary System Budget Funds.



4-21=66

Lynchburg Distriet - Clasa C - Sch. 1

Furnishing and spplication of bituminous material and furnishing and application
of covering material. Award of contract to low bldder, J. R. Ford Company,

Inc., Lynchimrg, Virginia.

Construction
Bid $79, 208, 70
10%, for engineering and additional work 7.0822.87
Amournt chargeablie to project 87,160. 00

Fund - Simte Maini. - $87,150.00
To be Ananced from Secondary System Budget Funda.

Lynohburg Distriet - Class € - Sch, 2

Furniahing and application of bitumisous material and furnishing and
epplication of covering matorial. Awerd of contraet to low biddar,
Valley Paving Ine., Stauton, Virginla.

Bid $04, 8400, 50
10% for engineering and additiomal work 9, 488,06
Amount chargeahls to project 104, 460. 00
Fund - State Maint, - $104,4050,00

Ta be financed from Eevondary Bystem Budget Funda.

Lynohburg Digtrict = Clase € - Soh. 3

Furnishing mid sppleation of bituminous material and furnishing and
rpplication of covering material. Award of contraot to low bidder,
Whitchurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $83, 788, 33
10% for enginesring and sdditiona] work §,378.83 -
Amomnt chargsabla to project 70,160.00

Fund - State Malntenance - §70,160.00
Teo be financed from Primary and Becondary Syatema Budget
Fumis,



-21-66

Richmond Distriet - Clagaa C - Soh, 1

Furnishing and application of bitunincus material and furnishing and
ipplication of eovering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
wWhitehurat Paving Company, Ino, , Rlohmend, Virginia.

Construction
Bid 2378, 466, B4
Lo% for engineering and additional work 37, 666, 68
Amount chargesble to project 414, 569,00
Fupd - Sigte Maint, - $414, 560,00

To be financed from Primary, Intantntamdsamnﬂnrysyntams
Budget Funds.

‘Bichmond Districi - Class ¢ - 8ch. 2

Furnighing and applicetion of bituminous meterial and furnishing and
application of sovering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Burion P. Short and Son, Inc., Petorsburg, Virginia.

Bid 408, 680. 17
10% for enpgineering and additional work 40,868, 01
Amount chargeable to piroject 449, 480, 00

Fund - State Maint. - $449, 450, DO

To be financed from Primary and Secondary 8yatems Budget Funds and
from Projects 0621-004-111, CB01 - 0633-004-114, CB01 - 0644-3006-300 -
0608-074-112, C601 - 0632=-074=114, CS501.

Buffolk Digtriet - Claem C - fch. 1

Foarnishing and spplication of bihminous material and furnishing and spplication
of covering material, Award of contract to low bidder, Purtom P. Short
and Son, Inc,, Petersburg, ¥Virginia.

Bid J17TR, 447. 54
10%; for engineering and additiona work 17,844.75
Amount chargeable to project 194, 300. 00
Fund - Biate Maint. - $168,5300.00

To be financed fram Secondary System Pudget Frmds.



4-51-68

Buffolk District - Claas C - Boh, 2

Farnishing and application of bltmminous meterial and fornishing and
application of covering meterial. Award of contract to low hiddar,
Burton P. Short and Son, Ine.,, Peleraburg, Virginia.

Conatruetion
Bid $132, 861, 12
10% for enginearing and additionsl work 13, 385, 11
Amount chargeable to project 148, 150, 00

Fund ~ Btate Maint, - $148,150.00
To be financed from Seocondary Bystem Budget funds,

Suffolk District =~ Clasa C - Sch. 3

Furnishing pnd epplication of bituminous mabarhl and fornishing and
application of covering materinl. Award of contract to low bidder,
Whitehurat Paving Company, Ine,, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid ' $70,0132.87
10% for enginesring and addliional work 7,001.28
Amount chergeable to projent 77,000, 00
Fund - Htate Maint., - $77,D00,00

To be linanced from Becondary Bystem Budget Funds.



4-21-86

Buffolk Digirict - Clasp C - Sch. 4

Furunishing snd epplication of biteminous material and furnishing end
applicatios of covering material. Award of comtract to low bidder,
Whitchurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid 31649, 304,97

10% for enginsering and additional work 15, 830. 49
Amount chargeakla io project 171,850, 00
Fund - State Matmt. - $171,850.00

To be linanced from Primary and Secondary Systems Budgnt
Funda.

Fredericksburg DistTict - Clags B_ - Sch. 1

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and applicaticn of
state owned covering material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Alfred H. Smith, Branchville, Maryland

Rid $66,017.82
10% for englneering and additional work 8,601, 78
Amount chargeable {0 project 72,600, 00
Fund - State Maint, - 372,600.00

Tnbefmnnnadﬁumﬂannmdawﬂﬁmmwm

Fredericksburg District - Class C - Sch.1

Furnishing and application of hituminoua material and furnishing and

applioation of covoring material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Whitehurst Paving Compeny, Ino., Richmoend, Virginia.

Bid $126, 730. 77
10% for englneering and additional work 12,873,.07
Amount chargeable to project 141,800, G0

Fumkl =- BStaie Maint. 3141, 600, 00
Tuhﬁmnﬂdfmmhmndmﬂyﬂmhud:ﬂtm



4=-31~-86

Frederickaburg IMatriet - Class C - Sch, 2

Furnishing and application of bituminona material and furnishing and application
of eovering matarial. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving
Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia

Bid $141,902, 34
104% for engingsring and additionsl work 14, 190, 23
Amount ahgrgeabie t5 project 156, 100. 00
Fund - BState Maint. - $158,100. 00

To be financed from Secondary Bystem Bodget Fonda.

Frederickeburg District - Clega € - Boh, 3

Furnishing and application of bituminous meterial end furnishing and application
of oovering matarlal Award of contract to low bidder, Alfred H. Smiih,
Branchville, Maryland.

Bid %04, 1582, 80
105 for engineering and niditional work 9,418, 26
Amouni chargeable to project 108, 800, (D

Fund - Staie Malmt. - 3103, 600.
To be financed from Secondary Symtem Budget Fonds.

er IHatriet - Claaa C -~ Beh. 1
Furniahing and application of bitumincus material and farnishing and application

of covering material. Award of contract to low bldder, Whitehurst Paving
Company, Ino,, Hinhmond, Vipginis,

Bid $278, 246, 11
10% for engineering and additiongl work 27,824, 61
Amount chargeable to project 308, 850, 00
Fund - Biate Maini. - 3$303,850.00

To ba financed from Primary and S8econdary Bystems Budget
Funds,



4-21-66

[ er District - Clasp & = B8ch, 2

Furnishing and application of hituminoua material and furnighing and application
of covoring material. Award of contrect to low bidder, Whitehurat Paving

Company, Inn., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $158B,839.683
10% for engineering and additional work 18,983, 48
Amount chargeable to project 20&. 800, 00
Fund - BState Maint. - $208,800,00
To be financed from Primary, Intoratate and Sacondary Syatema
Budget Funds.

Culpeper Distrimt - Class C - Sch. 3

Furnishing and application of bituminsus material and furnishing and apgplication
of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder, Payne Paving Company,
Scottarille, Virginis.

Bid $188, 951, 60
10% for engineering and edditional work 19,994, 16
Amourt chargeable to project 220, 000, 00

Fond -~ State Malet, -~ $220,000.00
To be financed from Interstate and Secondary Bymtems Budget Funds.

Bitaunton Diwirict - Clags C - 8ch. 1

Furnishing and application of bituminons material and furnishing and application
of covering material, Award of enntract to low bidder, Sam Finley, Ino.,
Roanoke, Virginis.

Bid $78,983. 25
10% for engiveering and additional work 7,388 3%
Amount chargeable to project 81,350.00
Fund = State Maint. - $381,360.00

To be {lnanced from Primary and Sacondayy Systems Pudget Funds.



4-21-468

Siguuton Dlstrict - Class € - Soh. 2

Furslahing and application of bituminous material and furnishing and application
of oovering material, Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehuyet Paving
Company, Inc.,, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $87,371.90
10% for engineering and additional work ®,737.19
Amount uhlmlhle tp project 107, 100.00
Fund - $107,100, 00

'rn ha ﬂnmad trom Becondary Syatem Budget Fumda.

Staumton District - Clags C - 3oh. 3

Furnishing and applicaiion of bitumincus material and furnishing and application
of covering material. Award of comract to low biddey, Valley Paving,
Ine. , Stawnton, Virginda.

Bid $104,979. 70
10% for englneering and additional work 10,497.97
Amount chargeable to project 115,500, 00

Fund =~ State Maimt. - $115,3500.00
To be financed from Secondary Byatem Budget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED,



4~21~86

Moved by Mr. Chilton, Seeondad hy Mr. Holland,
that :

WHEHREAS, in accordance with the proviaions of £128 of Title 23 -
Highwayw, Thited Bintea Code, a Public Hearing war held in the Middlepex County
Courthomse, Saluda, Virginia, at 10:00 a.m. an March 17, 1988, concerning the
propoped construction of Routes 8 and 33 fyom 0. 307 mile eaat of the interasction
of Routes § and 35 (Harmony Village) to 0. 34 mile east of the interaection of
Routes 8 and 35 (Hartfield) in Middlepex County. State Projects 0003-058-101,
C501, and 0033-069-103, CB5OL and Federal Project 8-1476{1).

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thope pressnt
were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinlons end recommendations for

or against the proposed development as planned and their statements being duly
regorded, and

WHEREASB, the economic effacta of the propoged relocation have
been sxmmined and given proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all
other, has been carefully reviewed.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
in acoordance with the general plan presented at the Pyblie Hearing by the Depart~
ment Enginserm for Line "B", Thia proposed Improvement generally followa the
existing route corridor except for & relocation of about 0.8 mils to avold a large
cemetery, '

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fizpatrick, Seconded by Mr. Lendrith,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with provielons of 8118 {c) of the
Federpl-nid Highway Act of 1968, a public hearing wea held in the Balem Diatrict
Office Auditorium in Salem, Virginia, on February 3, 1968, concerning the con-
struction of Projects 0588-120-101, PE-101 and 0599~080-101, PE-101, from
Int, 460 in Salem to Int. Bl North of Salem, along the proposed extension of Route
419, inthe Town of Salem and Roanoke County; and



4-21-88

WHEREAB, the sconomis effects of the location and proposed tmprove
ments bave been examined and given proper consideration and this evidence, wlong
with ell other, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the construction of the rondway along the
location shown as Projects 0586-189-101, PE-101, and 05499-080-101, PE-101,
from Int. 480 in Salem to Int. 81 N. of Salem, along the proposed extension of
Route 419, in the Town of 8alem and Roancke County, be approved.

MOTION CARRIED.

Maoved by Mr. Fllzpairick, Secondadby Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAB, Route 63 In Henry County haa been altered and recon-
structed ae shown ot plans for Project N038-044-101, 508 and

WHEREAS, two aections of the cld road are no longer heceapary for
the purposea of the 8tate Highway System, a new toad baving been constructed in
lieu thereof, and one rectinn of the old read is ta be transferred to the Secondary

Syatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to §33-76.1
of the Code of Virginla, of 1950, sa amended, 0. 08 mile of old Route 53, shown in
yellow end desfgnaied as £1 and § on the plat drted February 20, 1988, Project
0068-044-101, C503, be discontimued am & part of the State Highway Bystem;

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVELr, that purwuant to §33-27 of the Code of
Virginia 1950, as amended, 0. 28 mile of ald Boute 59, shown in red end designated
a3 §2 on the plat und project referred to hereinabove, beo tranaforred from the
Primary System to the Sseondary Bystem of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED,



$=21 =56

Moved by Mr. Fitrpatrick,  Besconded by Mr, Baughan,
that

WHEREAE, Route 220 in Botetourt Coumty has been altered and
recomstirucied as shown cn plans for Project 0051-011-010, P401; apd

WHEREAB, one asction of old location is no longer nenassary ae
a public road, the new road serving the aama oitizens as the old rond;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESOLVED, ihat pursuant to 133-76.5
of the Code aof Virginin of 1850, aa amended, 0.81 mile of the old location of
Houte 220 shown in blue and designated as Bection 1 on the plat dated August 12,
1965, Project 0081-011-010, P401, be abandomed as o part of the State Highwoay

Bystem.
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. MoWane, Beconded by  Judge Weaver,
thai

WHEREAS, in acoordanos with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United Btates Code, 2 Public hearing was held in Aston's
Cresk Community Honse in Halifax County, Virgimla, at 2:00 p, m. on Feb. 10,
1986, converning the proposed congtruoction of Route 58 from 0. 053 mile eaat of
the intersection of Route 304 to the Halifex - Mecklenburg Coumty Line in Halifax
County, State Projects 0058-041-103, CB01 amd 0058-041-103, C502 and Fedsrul
Project F-024-2, '

WHEREAS, proper oetice was glven in advance and all those present
were glven & foll opportunity to express their opinfons and recommendationa for or
againat the proposed development anm planned and their statements being duly
recorded, and )

WHEREAE, the economic efects of the propoeed location heve been
éxamined and given proper consideration, and thia svidence, aleng with all other,
haa been carefully reviewed.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the consiruction of this projeot he approved in
asnordance with the genaral plan B8 proposed and preaepied at the Poblic Hearing
by the Department Engineera. This proposed improvement genernlly consists of
the addition of paralle] lanes to expand the existing two - lane faaility to four lanes.
MOTION CARRIED,



4-21-28

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Secomded by Mr. Fitgpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, ¥33-136.1 of the Code of ¥Virginia providesa & fund for
fiecal 1986 ~ 68 of $1,600,000 to ... .be expended by the Commisalon for
constructing, reccnatrmeting, msintaining or improving scoess rosds within
ommties, citles, and towne to induetrial sites on which manufacturing, procesa-
ing or other establishmenta will he built unday firm comtract or are already
conatrocted.”; and

WHEEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Prince Willlam County has
by proper Tésolution requested the use of industrial acoess funds to lmprove
a pordion of Roule 633 and construct o new access road io serve the new
Tacility to be constructed by the Atlantic Refining Company at Cookpit Pelot
in Frince Willlam County, estimated to coat $300, 000; amxd

WHEREAB, the Coolpit Point Non-Profit Development Corporation
has ygread to provide pll preliminary engineering required to advertise the
project for construetion and to coniribuite up to $142, 000 toward the construction
of the access road, provided that the firat $150, 000 needed for the project,
exclusive of preliminary enginesring is allocated from industrisl access funda,
and forther, if the coat of the project exceads the estimatad $300, 000, that the
additional funda will be provided from the industrial access Fund not to exceed an
additfonal $100, 004, in accordance with the poliey of thie Commission; and-
further has agreed to arrange for all weceasary right of way and the sdjustment of
utilities at no coat to the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this sequest fulls within the intent of
§ 33-136.1 and has complied with the proviefons of the Highway Commiaaion's
poliop on the use of induptriad accers funds.

' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that $160,000 frem the
industrial acoess fund for 1065-6@ be allocated for Improving a portion of Route
833 and oonstructing a new acceas to provide proper access to the new facility
o be constructed by the Atlamtie Rofining Company, being located in the Cockpit
Point Industrial Park st Cockpit Point in Prince William County, Project 0758-
076-160, ©501, contingent upon {1) the Cockplt Polnt Non-P refit Development
Corparation providing the preliminary engineering on the project et no cost to the
Cotnmonwenlth; (2) the Corporation contributing up to $14%, 000 in cash toward the
construction of the access road, provided the firar $150, 000 needed is allocated
from the industrial aceeas fund; (3} the necessary right of way and the sdjustment
of utilitiea being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and (4) a ceritficate
being furnished from the Atlantic Refining Compeny that they sre either budlding
thelr facility with their own forces or have entered into a firm coniraet for fis
oonatroation, MOTTION CAHRTED,



4-21-64

Moved by Mr. Holland, Saconded by My, Chilton,
that

WHEREAB, {1 33-138.1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund for
fiaral 198566 of §1, 500,000 to *...be expended by the Commission for con-
structing. reconbtructing, maintaining or Improving access mardz within couitties,
citles, and towns to Industrial sites on which mamfacturing, processing, or other
agtablishments will be bullt under firm contract or are already coenstructed!’; and

WHEREAS, the City Councll of the city of Franklin has by resclution
requested the use of industrisl scoess funds to provide proper aocess to the new
tacilitian of the Sachs Nut Company und the Pet Milk Company, which are located
{n the proposed ¥ rankTin Industriel Park on the western adge of the elty of Frankln
egtimated to cost $10, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thig request falls within the intent of
{ 33-136.1 and hag complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
polioy on the use of industrial neecosp fonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet $10,000 from the
industriel acoess Hmd for 1968-66 be allneatad for providing proper acoeas toa the
new facilities of the Sache Nut Company and the Pet MiTk Company, et the western
odge of the oity of Franklin, Project 9999-145-101, C601, contingent upon the
neceapary right of way and adjustment of utilities being furmished st no cost to the
Commonwealih.

MOTJON CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Flizpairick, Seconded by Mr. Sciater,
that

WHEHEAS, £ 33-138.1 of the Code of Virginda provides a fund for
Iimoal 1985-88 of $1, 500,000 to ... be expendad by the Commission for con-
structing, reconsiructing, malnéaining, or improving accesa roads within oountiem,
eitice, and towna to industrial sites on which mamfacturing, processing,or other
estebliahmemta will be buflt under Arm contract or are slrendy constructed.!; and

WHEREAS, this Commission at ite meeting on February 17, 1966
conpidered the requeat for Industrial access finda to sexve the Dublin Laboratery
Anjmale, Incorporated, and demied the request bamed upon the evidence as procented:
and



l4-21-68

WHEREAS, the Boayd of Supervisore of Pulagki Comty and the
¥ilolals of the Duklin Lahoratory Animalg, Incorporaied have presented new
complete information coneerning the development and expanaion of this
stry. being located northeast of Route 100 mpproximately 2. 5 miles north
of Dublin and near the New River valley Afrport, estimated to cost $95, 000;
and

WHEREAS, I now appoars that this requas fallp within the intent
of # 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisians of the Highway Commission's
policy on the tee of Industrigl acoceas funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that $85,000 from the
‘industrizl acoess fund for 1966-66 be allocetod for providing proper sccess to the
expanding facility of the Dublin Laboratory Animala, Incorporsted, northeast of
Route 100 and near the New River Valley Airport, In Pulaxkl County, Projeot
0790-077-122, CE0l, oontingent upon the right of way and the adjustment of wlitiss
being furnished at oo cost ta the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by  Mr. Hollamd,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of & 33-35.4 of the Code of Virginia, 1950,
pe amendad, request ie moade by the City of Alexandria for payment at the rate of
$800 par mile annuslly on addfiionsl streets meeting required standards; also for
deletion of & sirest no longer eligihle for maintenance pRymenta;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymeats at
the bage rate of $300 per mile armually be made to the City of Alexandris on addi-
tional streets, totaling 2. 32 milew that have boeen brought up to standards required
by this aection of the Code, and & delcton of 0, 50 mile ohlitersted by congtruntien
and ne longer eligible for payment, cffoctive beginning April 1, 19668, with the firet
quarterly payment due after June 30, 1988.

Additional mileage of streets eligihle for payment described as follown;

Burnside Placa From 8. Piokett Bt. to Cul-de-pac 0. 108 M1,
Canterbery Lane From Trinity Dr. to 436" North 0. 082 M.
Canterbury Lane ‘"From 435' N. of Trinity Dr. to Cul-de-sac 0. 082 M|,
Chancel Place From Canterbury Lane to Cul-de-ane 0. 034 Mi.



4=21=-84

N, Fairfax Bt. Fraom Second 8t. to Third St, 0,081 M1,
Gary Plaoe From Stevens 8t, to Cul-de-gao 0, 041 Mi.
Gresham Place From Temnepsee Ave, to Cul-de-sac 0. 081 Mi.
Eenwood Avenme From Braddock Rd. to King Street 0.085 M.
Lincolnig Rd. From Beauregard 8. to 465" weat 0,084 Mi.
8. Pickeit Bt. From Woodland Drive weaterly 625' 0,118 Mi.
Polk Avenus From N. Pegram 8t, te N. Pickatt 8t. 0. 288 M1,
Richenbacher Ave. From N. Van Dorp 8. to Palmer Place 0.215 M1.
Sanger Averme From 688’ E, of Beauregurd Bt. 1o Cuol-deo-
BAC D.1556 MIi.
Beoond Street From N. Royal Bt, to N, Failrfax Strest 0.062 Mi.
N. Van Dorn Bt. From Duks Street to 516" north 0,173 M1,
N. Van Dorn St. From 516' N. of Duka Bt. to 1696' N 0.148 Mi.
N. Ven Dorn Bt. From 1885' N. of Duke 5t. t¢ Holmes Run
. Parkway 0. 210 Mi.
Woods Avemic From Quaker Lane to T, C. Williams School . 074 Mt.
Woode Place From Woods Avenun to Cal-de-zae 0,118 Mi.
N. Pegram Birest From Julianp Place to 100' Eaat 0. 019 Mi.

N. Pegram Btrast From Richenbacher Ave. to Polk Avenne 0, 130 Mi.
Deletion of mileage on street no longer eligible for payment described as fallows:
N. Van Dorn 5t. From Duke Street to Holmea Run Parkway  0.50 ML
The street addiiions totaling 2. 32 milem and delation of 0. 60 mile to & nst addi-
tion of 1. 82 milea inoreass thetotal mlleage in the City of Alexandrig from
169. 82 milex to 181, 14 miles of Rpproved streeta.
MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, Beoonded by Mr. Folland,
that

WHEREAS, under amthority of § 33-35.4 of the Code of Virginia, 1950
as amended, request 1s made by the Town of Maneaaas for payment at the bage rate

of $800 per mile arnually on additionsl street mileapge mesating required standards
for mzintonance payments:



4-21-88

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that quarterly paymenta at
the base rate of $400 per mils anmally be made te the Town of Manaszans on addi- .
tional strects, totaling 4.20 miles and meeting standards required by this section
af the Code, effective heginning April I, 1966, for the quarterly payment dus
after June 90, 1968. The additlonal mileage eligible for payment described as

Tallows:

Quarry Sireet From (.15 Mi. E. Preacott Ave.to ECL (.19 MI.
Partner Avemse From Fort Dy, to Fort Dy, at CL 0. 09 Mi.
K. Gman Avenue From Sudlsy Road to Longetreet Dr. 0,13 M1

Extension

Wealey Avonme From Fairview Ave. to Eilicott Lans 0.13 Mi.
Hutohinaon Tane From Richmond Avenue to SCL 0,18 Mi,
Pepbody Bireot From Btonewall Rd, to WCL 0,05 AL
Slurrt Avenue From Rokzon Dr. to Stonewnll Rd. .12 Mi.
Park Street From Stonevall Road to WCL 0,11 ML,
Kelpon Lane From Stopewall Road to WCL 0,09 Mi.
Nelson Lans From Stonewall Hoad to Robnal Avepus 0,11 Mi.
Robnel Avenus From Peabody Sireet io Beauregard Ave. 0,81 Mi,
Beauregard Ave. ¥rom Stonewall Rd, to Peshody Strest 0.353 Mi.
Peabody Streect From Jackson Averme to 0. 33 Mi. Bouth 0,33 Mi,
N, Grant Aveme From Longatrest Drive o Welr Btrest 0.15 M1,
Extenalon -

Weair Btrest From N, Grant Avenue to 0.32 Mi. Bouth 0.32 Mi.
Travaller Sireat From Longetrest Delwe to Welr Sireet 0,10 M1,
Longatreet Court From Longstreet Dr. to Cnl-de—sac 0.04 M1,
Appen Plare From Byrd Street to Cul-de-pac 0,14 ML,
Beech Place From Byrd Sireet to Cul-de-sac 0.12 Mi.
Byrd Btrest From Bragg Lane to §. 21 M1. Easat .21 Mi.
Gonrge Htrest From Beech Plaos to Aspen Plans 0. 07 Mi.
Tanty Hoad South From Rte. 234 to 0,11 Mi. Bawth 0,11 M,
Taney Hond From Maury Lane to Bragg Lanc 0.11 M.
Buckner Road From Maury Lane to Hill Road 0. 04 M.
Clark Place From 8. Main Btreet to Cul-de-sao 0.07 Mi.
Fort Aveme From Mathis Avenue io Portner Avenue 0.13 Ml
Centerville Road From Chmoroh Btreet o Quarry Road 0,04 M1,
Bragyg Lane From Tavey Road to 0,28 Mi. North 0,25 M1,
Bopuregard Avenue From N. Grant Avamue te Paabody Styaet 0,08 Mi.

The abhove additione totaling 4. 20 miles incrense the total mileage in the T'own of
Mapassns from 18, 30 miles to 22,50 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED,



4=21=-6f

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, under suthority of §33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia,
1950, aa amended, vequest is mads by the Town of Viesna for payment at the
hase rate of $800 per mile aunually on additional street mileage meeting required
standards for maintenance paymeonts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that quarterly paymems at
the base rate of 5300 per mile asmmually ba mada to the Town of Vianna on addiifonal
strecta, totaling 1.38 miles and meeting standards required by this section of
the Coda, effactive beginning Apwil 1, 1968, for the quarterly payment dua aftar
June 30, 18668, The additional mileage sligible for payment described aa follows:

Patrick Street From Park Bireet towards DeSale Street 0.18 Mi.
Cymthin Lana From Benlgh Road N.E, to end 0.1 Mi.
Weatwood Drive ¥From Overlock Lane to Cresk Crossing Bd. .21 M1,
Couptry Club Drive From Overlook Lane to Creck Crosaing Bd. .18 M1,
Fuirvmy Drive From Overlook Lane to Creck Croesing Rd.  0.82 M1,
Devonzhire Drive From off Weatwood Drive 8. to end 0,11 B,
Woondnor Drive From Devonshire Drive to Creek Croseing 0.0 Mi.
Mountiort Court From Marshalt Road N, W, to end 0.11 Mi.

The abave additions totaling 1. 38 miles Inoreases the total mileage in the Town
of Vienna from 46, 65 miles to 47.93 miles of epproved stroeig. '

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded hy Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission is sothozized {0 make. ceriain pay-
ments to cities and townn for strest purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commisaion hag seleoted certain streets within
the Corporgte Limits of the Town of Salem for such pryments; and

WHEREAS, the copstruction of relocaeted Rouie 418, under Projocts 0119~
128-101, C-601 pad 0119-129-103, C-501, render it necessary to amend the selectlon
af much strezts; now therefore



4-21-66

BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to Seotion 33-35, 2 of the Code of
Virginia, as amendad, additlon wnd delstion of mileage for payment on primary
reute extensions within the Town of Salam be approved as follows, effective
January 1, 1986:

Addition of New Relocption of Route 419 - From the Soith Corporate
Timite of Salem to Route 11 in the Town of Eplem - length 0, 89 mile, and from

Lynchburg Turnpike tp Alternate Route 460 In Balem - length 0, 09 mile for a
total addition of 0, 78 mile. .

Deletion of Old Location of Route 419 - From South Corparate Limita
of 8alem to Route 1i; thenee overlap of Houte L1 to present Houte 418 {Electric
Road), met length 0,40 mile, on Lynchburg Turmplke - length 0, 07 mile, and Old
Flectric Boad - length 0.16 mile, for a tatal deletion of 0, 63 mile.

The addition of 0. 78 mile and deletion of D, 83 mile, & net addition of
1.15 mile, increases the primary extension mileage from 13.11 miles to 13, 26
miles for maintenance payments at the rate of $10, 000 par mile annually for the

Town of Salem, effective Jamuary 1, 1868, for payment dus after MaTch 31, 1¢88:
ind

BE IT FURTHER REBQLVED, that purauant to # 33-35. 4 of the Code
of Virginia, na amended, mileage acdjustmenta for additions subjeat to payment on
"other streata” to the Town of Salem be approved aa followa:

Addition of Old Route 418 - Riverside Drive - From Houte 11 to
Homeastead Drive = length 0.26 mile; Cove Spring Road -~ From Homesiead
Drive to South Corporate Limita - length 0,16 mile; Lynchburg Turmplke - From
Electric Road to Old Electric Road - length 0.07 mile; ©ld Electrio Road - From
Lynchburg Turnpike to Alternate Route 460 - length 0, 16 mile.

The total addition of 0. 63 mile increasea the "other streets™ mileage
from @4.38 milen to 65, 01 milen of spproved strésts for paymenta to the Town of

Sglem at ths rate of $300 per mile nnoually, effective Jamary 1. 1968, ‘for the
juarterly payment due after March 31, 1988,

MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by Mr. Chilton, Secondad by  Mr. McWane,
hat
WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Bosrds of S8upervisors of

several courties have requestad that certain roada which no longer perve am o
mblic necesaity be dlecontinued as parta of the Secondary System of Highways:;



4-21=-66

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thatpursuant to $33-78.7
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ps amendsd, the following rmads be discomtinued
as part of the Becondary Byetem of Highwaya, effective thin date.

CAMPBELL COUNTY

CAROLINE COUNTY

CLARKE COUNTY

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

GLOUCESTER COUNTY

HENHY COUNTY

Section ? of old locatlon His. 850

from Sta. 55 + 50 to 8ta. 86 + 00,

Proj. 0660=01E=127, Cb01,

BE11 .31 .

Sectlon 1 of old loaation Rie, 427
from Bia. 1& + 10 to King and
Queen Co. Line 0,31 Mi.

Bection of Rte. 662 beginning at a

poim 1. 00 ml. ¢, Rte. 265 and rurning

in a Northerly direction acroas Mill-

wood Run to a point 0. 07 M1, B, of

Route 255 0.03 Mi.

Beotions %, 4, 5, 3, &, 10 and 21 of

old location Routes 834 and £83 between

Route 45 and Puckingham Cg. Line;

Proj. 0834-024-106, CB01l—————-—- 1,168 Mi.

8eciiona 3, 5, &nd 16 of old location

Rte. 606 and Aec. 7 of Rte. 616 between

Rte. 814 anvl Rie. 17, Project 0(606=-

036-103, CBRO1 - 0. 59 Mi,

Qld Jocation cf Rie. 698 between Sia.

144 + (0 and Bta. 161 + 30, Bece. 1 & 2

a8 shown on sketch titled "Changes in
Secondary System" Rte. 698, Project
O0888-044~-13G, C601, P6l0==—mr—m=w—=(, S0 M1,

Boon, 4 & 5 of old Looation Rtes, 648 and

820, porth and south of Rie. BR at Bia.

348 + 60, Proj. 00EB-044-101,

CE03 0,31 M.




4-21-88

EING WILLIAM Seop 5 & 8 of old location
COUNTY Rte. 600 between Sta, 154 +
00 and Sta. 181 + 6O 0. 50 M1.
Proj. 0600=050=-101, C501

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by My. Landrith, Scconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the owner of a traet of land
conslating of about #. 5065 aares Iocated on the south aide of Houte 844 in Fairfax
Courty, same heing Lot T, Section 2, Franoeonia Hills and having besn wequired
from Elwood A. Leary by deed recorded in Deed Book 842, Page 311 in the offiee
of the Clerk of the Circult Court of aald County, for use as the Franconin ATen
Headquartera Lot; and

WHEREAS, the lot was never actunlly used for auech purposes,
and another lot was aobsaquently shtalned which was more sultably located for
malntens nes activitien in the vicinfty; and

WHEREAS, certain Inquiries have heen received relating to the
poesible purchune of the asid lot from the Commonwonrlth; and

WHEHREAR, the State Highway Commissioner has certified i wyiting
that the maid lot o asquired does ot conetltuie a section of the public roed and is
deemed by bim no longer necepsary for the usea of the Btate Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the sale and conveyance of the aaid lot in
Accordance with the provisions of § 33=76, 6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as emended
1a herehy approved, and the Btate Highway Commiesioner ia astharized to advertine
the aaid lot for sals ta the highest bidder, mnd to exemits and deliver in the name of
the Commonwealth 2 deed conveying same without warranty to sald highest Bldder in
the avent the amoum bid meets with the approval of the State Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CAHRIED,



4-21-88

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Becomdad by Mr, Eolland,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the owner of the old right of way
of the Valley Turnpike, and Eoute 11, under State Higiromy Project 143401
(and old Project 5689-A} haa heen reconstructed to 3 new location along & portion
of the old Turnpike at the junction of Shenandoah and ¥ rederick Countles; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the adjoining Ianda in order fo provide
for the more arderly development of thelr proparty have requented thet pections
of the old Turnpike which lie outside of and beyond the limils of presant Route 11
ke conveyed to thom; and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commissicner has certifiad in
writing that the present Route 11 constructad under the projects afsresatd sarven
the aame citizens as the old roed, wiid constructed in lieu thereof, and 15 approved
by the Btate Highway Commiseioner, and that with the ahandonment of the paid
section of old Valley Turnpike from a point opposite approximate Survey Station 9
and ronning thence neross Cedar Creek to a point opposite approximate survey
Station 41 same will not congtitute & section of the publia road and is deemed by
him ne longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway Bystem.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in accordance with the proviaions of §33-78. 5
of the 1860 Code of Virginla as amended the said section of old Valley Turnpike so
aertified is hereby declared abendoned, and in accordance with the provisions of
§33-76. 6 of said Code the sale and conveyance of same to the owner ar ownera of
record of the adjoining landa 18 hereby approved for & conaideyation or consider-
atlons aatiafactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, and the State Highway
Commissioner ia hereby avthorized to execute 4 deed.or deeds of quitclaim in the
name of the Commonwealth accordingly.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Boconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAB, the Commonwealth 18 the awner of a paresl of land con-
teining about two acres lncated it the Town of Loulsa, Louiss County, and used as
the ILoulge Reeidency Laot; and



4-~21=-56

WHEREAS, the said lot having proved inadequate for present
needs, the Commonwealth has aoguired & new lot and in moving its oporations
tc same; and

WHEREAS, the Stale Highway Commissioner hes oertified in
writing that the saic existing lot does mot constituts a section of the public roed,
and with the move of operations to the new lot & deemed no longer necessary
for the umes of the State Highway Systerm.

NOW, THEREFCRE, iuv acocordrnce with the provisions of Bection
43-T4. 8 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia as amended, the sale and conveyance of the
aaid lot, following the completion of the moving of operstions te the new Iot and
the vacation of the old lot, efther by sealed bida to the higheat bidder or by
negotiated sale at a price commenpurate with ita appraised value &s approved
by the State Right of Way Engineer, 18 bereby approved, end the State Highwey
Commigsloner is herehy anthorized to execute z deed in the nams of the Common-
wealth conveylng same without warranty for such consideration.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith, Bevonded by Mr, Holland,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth ia the owner of certain lands Iopated
In the City of Newport News anad formerly used as a part of the northeast approgoh
to the overpass over the Chesapeake and Ohlo Rallway-on Mercury Boulevard,
Boute 17; and

WHEREAS, the sald exlating overpass hridge i being extended to
the northeast and u new parallel bridge is heing erected along side same under
Etate Highway Project 0017-121-101, £-501, B-601, B-603, in conpection with
which an egreement was entered inie among the City of Newpart News, the Chesa-
peaks and Obio Raflway Company and the Commonwealth of Virginta under date of
December 11, 1964, which agreement provides {n part that the Commonwonlth may
eonvey to the Chesgperke and Ohio Rwilway Company twe certain parcela of the land
belonging to it and formerly uaed for the northeast approach to the old bridge, In
partial sxchange for conveyance by the Reilway to the City of the additional right of
wiy needed from Railway property for the construction of the said project: and



4~21-£

WHEREAS, the Staie Highway Comimnissicner has certified in
writing that with the extension of the old bridge and the congiruction of the naw
parallel bridge & parcel of land lying porthwest of & line 21 feet northwest of
and parallel to the survey and plan ceoterline for the pouthbound lane of aald
Roote and Project, and a parcel of land lying scutheast of a line 18 feet
pouthersterly from and parullel to the survey and plan centerline of the existing
bridge, now the northbound lane cenierline, both parcels lylng pouthwesterly
of the portheaatarly end of the iwo bridges, do not congibmie a seciion of the
public road and are deemed by him no lemger necessary for the uses of ithe Etate

Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, insccordance with the provisions of
§ 33-76. 6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia ag amended, the conveyance of the right,
titls and Interest of the Commonwealth in and to the two paresls of [armd so
certified to the Chenspenke and Ohis Railway Company in partial exchangs for
the right of way required from fta preperty for the constmection of the aaild
prmoject ls hereby approved, and the State Highwuay Commissiooer is hereby
authorized to execute a deed of gquitclaim in the pame of the Commonwealth
pecordingly.

MOTHON CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Becanded by Jadge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, BSection 48.1-171.1 of the Code of Virginia of 1850, as
amepded, authorizes the Biate Highway Commisaion to prohibit the uae of the
Intcretate System and other controlled — acoege b ghways o parts therecf (as
descxibed 1n Bectione 33-36.1 of the Code) by certain persons. animals and
vehicles when necessary to promote aafety; and

WHEREAS, engipeers of the Highway Department have found from
giudies and investigations that Interstate Route 81 from interchange nomber 75 at
Route 11 near Siraszburg in Bhenandeph County to the West Virginia Biate Line 1a
being uped by pedestridna, persons on bicyoles, seli-propelled machinery and
gnimgls led, ridden and driven in p mamer that creates B harardous condition
and jeopardizea the safety of the motoring public and the pedestriang, persana
on bioycles, animals and the operatore of the peli-propelled machinery.



4-21-86

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that (1} pedesirians,
(Z) persons riding bieycles, {3) borse~drawn vehicles, (4) eeli~propelled
machinery or aquipment, and {3} animala led, ridden or driven on hoof be
prohibited irom using Interstate Route Bl hetween interchangs mumber 75 at
Route 11 in Bhenandoah County and the West Virginia State Line, p digtance
of approximately 26 miles.

MOTION CAREIED,

Moved by Mpr. Holland, Seconded by  Judge Weaver,

THAT WHEREAR, the Genersl Assembly of Virginia at it 1964
Serslon sdopted Benate Joint Besolution No. 50 creating a Commission to study
and report upon the toll projecta financed upder the State Revenne Bond Aot,
Sec. 33-228 of the Code of Virginia, and

WHEREAS, pursusni to this Resolution the Study Commission
was appointed by Governor Harrison with instructions that studies amd recom-
mendations be made of, (1) toll rates charged on these projects, (2) whether
the cost of maitenance conld be financed from Sinte Highway Department funds,
and (3) such oiher matters deemed eppropriste by the Commiswian, and

WHEHEAS, the Study Commission made the study and submitted
itd report and recommendations to the Governor and the General Agsembly cn
December 3, 1265, In the form of Semate Dogument No. 10, recommending,
among other considerations, that 8iate Highway funds be apportioned to finance
the coat of maintaining all agproach rosds op the presemt Toll Revenue Bond Act
projeats and the cost of policing these facilities, beginning July 1, 1966,
estimated at approximately 3200, 000 anmnlly now being paid from toll Income,
and

WHENEAS, Bemate Joint Resolution No. 42 wag adopted by the
Generzl Assombly of 1088 recquesting the ftate Highway Commisalon to give
every praction]l eongideration to assuming thie cost from state funds and to
algo conpider the assumption of maintenance at state expenge of the freewny
mileage on Route 13 north of the Chesapeake Pay Pridge Tuonel Project, now
being maintained from toll income on this fardlfty, and



4=21=56G

WHEREAS, these recommendationy have been thoroughly studied
by the State Highway Commigsion with full consideration being given to assisting
the toll projecta to the extent possible from available highway funds, as authorized
by § 33-248 of the Code of Virginia, now theredore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Staie Highway Commission that, effoetive
July 1, 1964, the fullowing sectiona of approach roads and ptreets now belng
inanced from toll funds be tranafarred to the Interstate and Primary road aystoms
for maintenance by the State Highway Department or the citles, ae spplioable, and
that the const of these be financed from highway funds:

City of Norfolk

Rouise 188 Tidewwnter Drive
From E. End Willoughby Traffio Cirole -
To Little Creek Raad (Rt, 170} B. 5 milen

City of Hampton

LaSalle Averme Route 157
- From 8hell Road
To 0.10 Mile North of Route -84 (Armatead Ave.) 1.00 mile

Clty of Newpori News

Bouite 17 snd 258

From Warwick Blvd. (Rt. 80} -

Ta 0,10 Mi. N. of James River Bridge (Entrance to City Park)
: .40 Mile

Interatate Route 64

Fron West end Route 17 Overpaes
To Hampion Roada Tunne] Toll Plazg . 10.7 Mllea



4-21-66

Interstate Spur to Route 84

Newport Newn Comector
From Victoria Blvd. {Houte 351)
To Int. Boute 64 ({Exit 7) 3,0 Miles.

Primary Rowmta 13 Northampton Comniy

From 2.17 Mi. 8. Beo, Route 583
To 8s0. Rt. 800 (.4 Mile North of Ches. Bay toll Plaxa)
£.91 Milea

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of policing of the
Hampton Roada Bridge Tonnel Byatem by the Department of State Police,
heretofore financed from toll funds on this facllity, be tranafayred to highway
funds effective July 1, 1966,

MOTION CARRIED,

Movad hy  Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Judge Weaver,

THAT WHEREAR, the 1968 Bepnion of the General Assembly paased
legislation to regulate oubdoor wdvertlsing on the Interstate and Federal - Ald
Primary highwaye in conformity with the Federal Highway Beautification Act of
1985; and

WHEREAS, both the Federal ax Staie Legislation require regulation
of the eize, epacing and lighting of outdoor advertising signs which are exreotad In
zoned or unzoned commereial and industrial avess; and '

WHEREASE, it {s neceswary for the Highway Commiasion to adopt
regulations to cantrol thege pigne In the intertm period until permanent regulations
are agreed upon by the Federal Government and the States of Virginia.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the State Highway
Commission herehy adopta the Inllowing regulations pursuant to Chapter 883, Acts
of Aszembly of 1966, to control ouldoor advertiaing signa in soned and unsened
commerglal and indueirial arean:



4-21-68

1, SIZE OF SBIGNS

. A, The maximum area for sny advertisement ahall be 1200 agquare
feet, exclusive of any trim and supporia.

B. The area shall be measured by the smallest ajuare, rectangle,
triangle, oircle or ecombination thereof which will encompasn
the entirs advartizament.

C. A slgn structure may contain one or two advertisements per
structure facing, oot to exceed the maximum area.

D. Double faced structmres will be permitted with the maximum area
being allowed for each facing.

O. HPACING OF STRUCTURES
A, Imeratate Highwaym -

1. Ko twe structures shall be spaced lens than 300 fest spatt.

2. At the intersection of any Interstete Highway and any cthexr
highwey, no structure shall be permitiad within 300 feet from
any point of ingreas to or egress from the Interstate Highway.

B. Federal - Ald Primary Highwayn

1. Within municipalitiess - epacing limitatione as presenily
imposed by the governing body shall control.

2. Outside of mumicipalities.

a. Highways with apesd limita of 50 m.p.h. or higher - no
two structures shall be spaced leas than 200 foet apart.

b. Highwayms with speed limits under 50 m.p. h. - no two
structures shall be ppaced leas than 100 Teet spart.



4-21-66

OI. LIGHTING OF SIGNE

. A, Ligﬁngﬂdllbemmm“myslgnpmﬂdadltlaaﬂmﬁnly
shialdedanumpmmthmmanrnﬂoﬂightfmmhmgdimutad
at any portion of the main-traveled way of the highway and so aa
te prevent impairing the vipion of the driver of any motor veMols,

H. All such Hghting akall be Bubject to any other provisiona relating to

lighting of migne preaenily appHeabls to all bighways under the
jurisdication of the Department, -

Provided, however, that no permita shall be igsued for any outdoor aﬂvartining
#igne onthe Irterstate System, which would bo legs restrictive than regulations
85 agreed upon between the Department and the Federal Government previously.

For the purpose of thess regulations an unroned commercial or induatrigl pres
ahall be deflned as a parcel or parcels of land on which thars is located one or
nore permanent atructures devated t¢ a buainess or indirstrigl activity oz on
which a commercial or industrial aotivity Ie zetually conducted, whether or not
R permanent struoture ip located thereon, and the ares axtending outward 500
feet from and beyond the edge of such activity, Iach sida of the highway will
be congidered separate In applying this definfifon. '

All permits issued inder these temporary regulntions shall pontain the following
provigions:

A. Any aign erected under this permit which does not corform to the
permanent regulationy shall be removed by the permittes without
payment of any compensation by the Pepartment.

B. The owner of the property on which the 8ign im located hag agreed that
the Gommonwenlth shall not be required to reimbures him ae 5 Teguli
of the removal of any non - conforming sigm.

C. Nonconforming signe shall be considered for removal based on the
date the application foi the permit waa received by the Deprriment
and the signe erected under the 1ast permits 1ssued shall be removed
firet. '

The regulations adopted under this resolution shell be in affect untl] this Com-
missicn adopts permanent regulations coveritg the sume aubjest,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr, Landrith,

WHEREAS, § 46.1-193 and § £6.1-345 of the Code of Virginia
of 1960, as amended, provides for lncreaning or decreasing speed limita
frorg the statutgble eqtablisked speed limits and/or establishing & minimum
speed limit when such increase or decresase and/or establishment of Y
minimum speed limit has been preacribed by the State Highway Commisgion

alter an engincering and trudfic investigation; and

WIHEREAS, the Highway Department has now completed the
requirad enginecring and traffic investigation for the herein wulul.ﬂed
section or sections of highway and hae determined that the respective
maximum and/or minimum speed limit should be established anoordingly

and ag atflxed herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HRESQOLVED, that the speed limit for
all vehioles not otherwise restricted by statute, be aseribed for the following
speailied gection or gections of highway aa ahown on the attached tabulatlons

by distzricta.

MOTION CARRIED,



§o21=86 : Fama 1
Ssngth Spaad
Rogtas Location llen) Lindt NPH)

Bimazy Gystew
BRISTOL DIBTRICT
Eashiugton Cownty

0.0L Mi. X, of Boots 11 (M. P, 10,76} §.21 5030
0.53 Mi. 8. of 8. Rsute 611 (M.P. 4,55)

SALEM DISTRICT
Botetourt Coupty

11 Fromi .22 Mi. 9, of MCL Troutwills (M.P. 2L.44) 1.51 &0
To 1 0.07 Mi. N. of S0L Troutvills OL.P. 22.95)

LYRCRRURG DIPYRICT

Charintre Comnty

1.08 ML, 8. of Route 6B4 (M.D. 17.28) 9.93 S0/50
Q.37 Wi, 8. of RBoute 622 (At Ontario - M,», 7.30%

Fromi 0,00 Mi, 5. of Routs 622 (At Ontario = 0.19 60/50

Hi'i ?tll}
Te : Q.27 Mi. B. of Rouin 522 M.P. ?.Jﬂ']'

Pittaylvgnia County

29 From: 0,86 Mi, M, of Rents 718 (N.P, 19.30% 1.40 60/30
To 4+ 0.087 M. K. of Roulte 703 m.!- 11-”’

RICHHMORD DISFTRICT

Yesklanburg County

From: (.63 Mi, . of E, Ece. 600 M.P. 5.21) 0.35% &5
To ¢ 0.22 Mi. W. of B, Rte. 600 (M.P. 4.30
From
To

19

f

5 g
i

&7
i Roate 47 (M.P. 5,95) 0.43 5
: 0.20 ML, 8. of BCL Chase City (M.P. .39}

SUPFOLK DISTRICT

Benseaogd Coynty

17 Trom: 6. Ead of Chuckatuck Creek Pridgas (M.P. 0.48) 0.43 43
Te : 0.10 MWi. 5. of Rogts 1501 {N.F. 0,91)

CULIEPER DISIRICT

Geene County

i From: Albswarle-Greens Coynty Line (M.7, 0.00) 6,33 50750
Te @ 0.16 Mi, K. of Eoute 509 {H;P. ﬁlaal



h=21-66

RouCk

29

a2

211

702

15607

1609

1610

514

Fromr
Te =+

Location )
Fripary Systes
CULPETER DIBYRICT
amd Hadison Counties

0.15 Mi. N. Routs 609 (M.P. 6,13 -
Cxsene Couuty)
1.04 Mi, K. of Boute 230 (X.P. 7.11 =
Madiscn Coumty)
ETAUNT(S DISTRICT
Exedarick County

» N, af Routs 581 {M.P. 14.08)

2age Coupty

ulnl Hp- Il ﬂ! mt. “? mipi #’-!1}
0.62 ML, E. of Route 674 {M.P. 7.31)

Rockiughem County

Weat Interseoticon of Routs &34 (M.P. 11.%9)
0.03 Mi. B, of E, Int. Route 639 (¥.P. 7.96)
ulﬂ mt Il ﬂ! mt. ?‘m mlrn 23-57}
u’-.#? “tl s- “! m Dl,'tﬂ'l:l. ﬂ‘.r- u-m)
Secoudyyy Fygtem
BRISTOL DISTRICT
¥ngbiogton Gounty
ECL Abingdon
Int, Roukts 599
Route 702
Int. Noute 1610
Roate 702
Int. Routa l61D
Route 1508
Routs 1607
Bouts 1808
Ior, Route 1807
ARICHMMD DISTRICT
Yecklephurg Coupty
3CL La Cxomms
Route 624

Lsagth
(Nilew}

T.65

1.77

« W, of Remta 508 (¥. Iat) {MN.7. 13.09)

3.10

3,63

1,20

0.30

0.30

0.10

0.10

0,50

Page 2

3 poud
Linit C(HOPH)

60/50

60/50

&0/50

&0/50

&0/350

23

33



§-21-66 488

Pagse 1
Langth Bpsed
oute Location Otiles)  Limic oMAn
Bycendary Bysten
FREDERICKIBIRG DISTRICT
Slooesster Coguey
643  Prow: Route 216 0.70 45

To : Raute GA2



4-21-608

On motion of Mr, Chilton, Seconded by Mr. Bolatar,
the Commission approved Tentative Primary Construction Allocations for
the flacal year 1686-67, as ahown on attached tabulationg,

The Commission members thanked My, Britton and Mr. Meoni
for their help and patience in setting up these alloastiona,

The Chairman yead s resolution from the Town of Mayion

commending Mr, W. M. Sclater, Jr., Mémber of the Commispion for the
Bristol Distirict.

Mr. Fugate reported discusaions in Washington on plans for
financing and vompleting the Interstate Bystetn. He sald the program would
prchably be ptretehad out beyond 1972 and maybe aa far az 1876, with
possible ineresse in FPedoral taxea,

The meeting was adjourned at 12:55 D, M.

Appruved:

Lomgrln 11 Fge B
il Chalrman

Atteated;

ecretary



DEFAHTNENT OF HIGEWAYS, RICEMDND, YIRGINIA
AFRLL, 21, 1966

INTERETATE ANDP RUBAL PRIMARTY OOHIRRUCTION FURLE - FI3CAL TEAR 1966-67

Yanintive Allocatior of
Gtate Fands: )
| cin Fricr o 1964) -----

lv: ] ﬁ{*gi

Aote of 1ﬁﬁ ::-l--l-i-l--i--l-i. -------
19567 Faderal-aid Fundz for Primary Syetem{kxcludes KPR FUBnd) wesee----
137 Fedewral-nid Interstate Munda(Exolmdss HER Fanded —-aammeee o .

Total Fondw

$ 37,820,342,
11,085,340,
14,102,550,
10,212,779,
o0, 174, 439,

4 163,571,889,

Distributicm of Intex-
Dlatritntion of Primary Ponstraciion &tate Fedaral-nid ang.

Pimtriot Fande as Provifed by Statuts dtate Uetoking Funds Totel Funds
- ¢n Bamle of Frogran
Asgulinr Frimary Artarisl Hetwork &n:ﬁ::tm.in Bean
Bristol s 1,777,3%. & 7,112,380, $ 16,648,000, $ 23,977,776
Salsm 2,355,088, 5,998,433, 9,741,418, 18,093,959,
Lynohburg 1,416,934, 7,697,041, 232,903, 9,346,878,
21 thmend 3,697,599, 5,009,693, 14,308,340, 23,013,633,
Surroix i,4L2,601, 6,814,546, 13,964 ,D49. 22,191,106,
Fradiburg 1,553,042, 4,901, 994, 1,379,689, B,D%,,721.
Culpeper 1,059,631, 5,347,914, 26,667, 312, 37,074,497,
Stauntom 1,415,353, 4,727, 466, 16,080,424, 22,223,244,
I0TAL $ 16,686,641, § 47,629,087, $ 10%,262,139. ¥ 165,077 E69.



SUMMARY OF INTERSTATE AND RURAL PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 1966-6%
MEINT
Prelininary BEnginvering: |
Interstate B!!tﬂ'l EE T T T LE T TP ‘ .‘,anﬂ,uan.
Primary Syatem----Arterinl = § 2,009,087,
Regular = 687,043, 2,696,130,
Rights of ¥ay (Digtrict Wida Fund):
Intaratats Systes awe---. e - 17,100,000,
Primary System----Arterial = § 900,000,
Regular = 520,000, 1,820,000,
Keu dignes (Interstate System) -—=coccmcauco.. TP 175,000,
New Signs and Signals (Primary System) ceveccmecaa- 630,000,
Canatruation Projents:
Intarstate Systend =cccccaaca .. o 79,187,139,
Primery System----Arterial = $44,720,000,
Regular = 14,429,600, w59, 149,600,
Totel $162,577,869,

#Ipolydes funds for right of way acquisition where appliouble,



PISCAL YBAR 1966-67
BRYSTOL DISTRICT

ROUTE COUNTY PEBCRIPTION
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS
77 Bland & ¥ast Virginie State Line -
- ¥ytha South

(Supplemental Allocation}

81 ¥Vashipgton, Tennessse State Line - Baat
Smyth & {Supplementiel Allocoation)
Wythe

- - Highte of Way (District Wide)

- . Preliminary Engineering
(Distriot Wide)

- - New Bigns {blatrict wida)

Total, Interstate System Projeata

PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWOBRX PROJEOTS

19 & VWashington & Abingdon - Hansonville
Alt, Ruassll (Supplenental Alloomtion
a8 to Continue Dual-laning}

19 & PTagawall Bluefield - Tagswell
460 (Supplenmaenial illosation
for Dual-lening)

AMOUNT

$ 8,500,000,

' 6,663,“0-

800,000,

700,000,

25,000.

Y —yr

$ 16,688,000,

$ 800,000,

1,500,000,



FISCAL TEAR 196667

ERISYOL DISTRICT (COMTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMUG HT
2] Wise Forton - North
{3upplementel Allocation $ 2,100,000.

t0 Centtinue Dual-laning)

21 Saott Between Routa 58 and 35,000,
annassss State Lilne
Supplemental Allocatlon)

23 Scott Batveen Routa %8 at Mocosain 2,100,000.
Gap and Les County Lins .
(Supplemental Allcoation
for Dual-laning)

- - Righte of Way (District Wide) 200,000,
- - Prelininary Zogineering 3, 380,
{District Wid-f

Sybtotal, Arieriel NetworkX Projects #$ 7,112,380,

EXGULAR FRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTY

11 Washington Laft-turn Lete et Homte 609 $ 5,000,
' BEast of Abingdon

11 ¥ashington Left-turn Lans st Route 658 2,000.
West of Preaton Memorial Bridge

11 ¥asbingion Route 76 - East and Fest 20, 000,
(Pavemant Uidening) -



:

23 .

L]

34

TISCAL YEAR 1966-67

BRISTOL DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

GOy DESCRIPTION

Soott Left-turn Lene mt Gate ity
High Bohool Hear X.C.L. Gate
City

Les Yennensee State Line -
Eentucky State Line
{Dual-Inning)

Bland Aouth Interseation
Routes 21 % 52 - Went
{Suppleamental Allossticn for
Spot Improvemant Including
Favament and Structurs
Widening)

Grayacn Between Galax and Indepandence
{(Supplemapntal Allocation
fur Recounstruation)

grayasn Yelasy - East
(Asphaltio Conerets Surfecing)

Soott Wwahington County Line - West
{Aephaltic Comorete Surfacing)

Sactt &k Batween Jtickleyville and

Laa Route 23 at Duffield
{Sapplenental Allocetion to
Continue Reconstrucilon)

:

4,000,

120,000.

50,000,

100,000,

31,000,

25,800.

350,000,



FISCAL YBAR 1966=67

BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

B0UTE  goywry DESCRIPTION ANOUNE
- Lee Tewn of Jonesville $ 55,000,

{Supplesmentel Allceation for
Recvcnatruotion Ineluding Curb
and Guttar and Etﬂa:nlkg

63 Ruswell Wise County Iins = Xast 26,000,
(Aspheltic Concreta Surfaocing)

70 Lee Bridga apd Approaches 55,000,
Blackwater {reek, Scuth of
Jonesvilla
{Bupplemental Allocetion)

70 Lea Rridge and Approsches Wellen 106,000,
Cresk, South of Jonesville
{Partial Allocation)

80 Ruohanan BEetwesn Diokenason County 25,000,
Lin¢ wnd Council
(faprovement of Seotione)

83 Dickeanson Haysl - Clinchao 110, 000,
(Supplementel Allooation) :

82 Dlokenson Clinoheo = Fremont 60,900,
(Aephaltic Concrete Surfaoing)

91 ¥ashington Houte 11 ~ South 20,004,
(Supplemental Allogation for
Spot Iaprevemsnt Troluding
Pavement mand Struoture ¥idening)



ROUTE EQ!HTI

9

94

307

121

Tazewell

Wytha

Smyth

l;1hi

FISCAL YEAR 1966-47

RRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION

Enatweon Routes 19 & 460 and ]

Boute 604 at Whites Store
(Improvement Including Pavement
and Struoture Wideoing)

Carrell County Line - North
{Aephaltic Conorate 3urfacing)

Between Route 81 Intarahange
Near Chilhowis snd Baltville
(Supplementel Allosation to

Contipue Reconstruotion)

Batwssn Royte 81 Interahange
and Max Ueadcwa

{Partial Allceation for
Beconatruction)

Guard Rail (Diatrict Wide)

Strengthening and Widening
of Bridges
. (Diatrict Vidae)

Frelindnary Engloeering
{Diptriat Hid:T

AMOTRY

50,000,

36,300,

250,000,

25,000,

25,000,

25,000,

101, 396,



FISCAL YEAR 1966-67
BRISTOL DISTRICT (GONTINUED)

BOUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION ANOUNT
New Signa and Signalas $ 54,000,

(Distriot Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Primary System Projsata g 1,777,396,
Total Frimary System Construction w§ 8,885, 7Y6.
Totel, Bristol Diatriect Intercstate B 25,577,776,

and Frimary Alloostlons

o

¥ ILnojudes funds for right of way acquisition where applicahle,



BOUTE COUNIT

7 Carroll

81 Pulaski &
Montgomayy

81 Potetourt &
Roanole

581 Roanoke
County &
ity of
Ruenocks

FISOAL YEAR 19656-67

" BALEM DISTRICT

DESCRIFTIOR

INTBRITATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Y¥ythe County Line = Senth
{Supplemsntcl Alleantion)

Wyths County lLipe - Eest
(Supplemantal Allccation)

RoeXbrioge County Line -
douth, Inoluding Rownske.
Salam By-Pasa

(Supplemeantal Allocation)

Roanoke Spur: Betwssn
Houtes &1 apd Elm Avenus
{Bupplemantal Alloostion)

Rights of Wey (Distrist Wide)

Freliminary Enginearing
(Dietrict Vide

Hew Signs (Dietrict Wide)

Total, Intereteis System Projscts

AMOTNT

s 1,000,000,
4,000,000,

2,816, 418,

1,000,000,

100,000,

400,000,

25,000,

L e

$ 9,741,418,




BOUTE COURTY

220 Henry &
Fraaklin

220 Détetourt

F1- o Epdford &
Town of
Badford

460 giles

4560 Giles

460 Gillens &
Montgomery

460 Montgomery

PISCAL: YEAR 1986.6%

SALEM DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

DESORIPTION

FEIMARY SYSTEM

lﬂTEHI#L HETFDRF PROJECTS

Dagpatt Fork - Horth
{Supplemsninl Alloaeticn
to Continue Dual-laning)

Route 8l Interchange - North
(Fartial Allocution foy
Right of Way Acquimition)

Beadrord By-Faas and Zaat
(Bupplemsntal Allooatien for
Right of Way Aequiaition)

Harrcowa = Euxt and Wast
(Buppleaecntal Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Town of Pearisburg
(Partial Allocation
for Four-lening)

Baat Hoges Otora - Esnst
{Supplementel Allcaation for
Right of Way Acquired and
40 Oontinue Beconetruction)}

Blwckeburg By-Pasn
(Partial Allocation rer
Right of Way Acquisition)

$ 1,700,000,

100,000,
EHE;DDG.
1,000,000,
115,000,

1,050,000,

100,000,



TISCAL YEAR 19656-67
SALEM DISTRICT (CONTIMUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMDUNT

460 & Montgomery Christiapsburg-Cambris By-Pass B 380,000,
11 (Supplementel Allocation

460 Roancks, Bstwaen %.0,L. Rounoke 830,000,
Bowstourt & and villamont )
Bedferd (Supplamental Allopsticn for

Right of Way Aoquired and
for Construotion)

" - Righta of ¥ay (Dlstriot Wide} 100,000,
- - Preliminary Engineering LB, 453,

(Distriet n1af§ ——e
Bybtotal, Arterial Beiwork Projects %3 5,998,433,

REGULAR_PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJECYS

11 & Montgomery Widen Curve on East Bound ] 6,000,
460 Lane Zasb ¢f Elllston

11 & Montgomary Improve Sight Distance on 1,500,
460 Eaqt Bound Lane

Near Roancks Elver Bridge,
¥eat of Roanoke County Lins

18 Cralg Bridge and Approaches Potis 75,000,
ﬂ:llk South of Alleghany founiy
Line



<4 Dedford

4 Prankiin

40 Franklin

42 Cralg

43 Betetourt

57 Hopry

- Fatriak
Patriok

58

PISCAL YREAR 1966-67

SALEM DISTRIGCT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTIONR

Betwasn Romncke County Line [
nd Jtewartsvills

{Partial Allocation for

Right of Way Aoguisitioen)

Iaprova Sight Distanoe at
Intargastion Routs 607
Yert of Rocky Mount

Pittasylvania Coupiy tine - LT}
{Asphaltic Congrete 3urfacing)

Improve Interssotion at
Route 311 (Hew Omstlas)

Ilpéuvn Intersscticn at
Route 630 North of Houte Bl

Betwesn Pliteylvenlia County
Lina and Martinaville
{Bagin Reconstrustion)

Route & - Route 704
{Bupplemental Allceation 3o
Continue Reconetruction)

Channelisetion mt Route 8
{Cruses Store) '

100,000,

2,000,

#7.500,
1,200,

1,200.

250,000,

220,000,

2,000,



POUIE cou¥ry

Frenilin

FISDAL YEAR 1966-67

SALRW DISTRICT (CONPINUED)
EESCRTPYION '

Rouie 32 in Hilleville - Weat
(Supplemsntal Alloamtion foy

furb apd Gutter, Aldewglk

and liﬁuninf in Tewn and
Reaonatruntio

Yast Narrows -~ West
(Supplemental Allocation to
floptipus Regonetruation)

Eestwean Graysen Geunty Line
snd Blus Ridge Parkwey
{Continue ¥idenin

' and
Eaping of Gurral?

Trueok Turn-out Iane at North

Interanction honte 740 Neay
Sylvatus

TrueX Turn-put Lane Near
Routa 783 South of Bylvatus

Route Bl Interzhapge =~
Korth of Pablinp

{Sipplomental Allocution to
Gontinus Dual-ianing)

Eant Rosanoke County Line -
Erat

{(Supplomenial Allcsation)

n frﬂlﬂ le!I‘! t‘g
Bagisning of New Conatruotian)

AMOTNT
25 ,400.

.'?I Jm-

A%, DOO,

2,000,

5,000,

300,000,

143,000,



PISCAL YRAR 1996-67

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTX DESORIPTION AYOUNT
116 Roanoke Between Routes 311 at Hanging - ] 9%, 000,
Roak and Route 8] Interohangs
{Supplenental Allocation for
Reconstruction)
122 Pedford North Bedford - North 484800,
: {Azpheliic Conorete Surfacing)
122 Bedford 3.6.L. Badferd - Routs 24 380,008,
: {Supplemental Alloamtion to
Contipne Raconstrustion)
177 Mentgomery DBetvesn Rouhs 81 Interchange 130,000,
¥ear Baine Chapel and E.C.L.
Radford
(Supplemental Alloeation)
220  Botetourt Improve Bight Distance ot &,000,
Intersectlon Route 633, 1,0
Milea Scutk of Bagle Rock
220 Roanoke Left-turn Lans at Houts 661 3,300,
{Penarth Road)Near 8.0.1. Roanoke
221 Floyd East Floyd Court Hoyse « Enat 45,000,
{ispbhaltic Coporste Surfeciag)
aaYy Bedford Improve Intargeciion at 3,500,

Route H03 Rapt of PBadford



FISCAL YEAR 196667
SALEM DISTRICT !ED!TI!EEﬂ]

SOUIE COUNTY DEJCHIPTION ANOTNY
419 - Romnpoks ¥.C.L. Salem - Route 81 $  3joo,0pm,
Ext, ' Intorchange

(Supplementsl Allooation
for Rew Connegtion)

301 fpdford Beooustruot Bridge over 100,000,
' ' Jumsn Rivar at Snowden '
(Partial Allcooation for
Jaoint Project with
Lynochburg Distriot)

- - - Guerd Rail (Distriot Wids} 23,000,

- - Strengthening and Widenin 23,000,
of Bridges (Distriet Wide

- - Bights of Way (District ¥Wide) 109,000,
- - Prelinivury Engipesring 125,088,
{(DListriat niauf.

- - Few Jigna and Signela $0,000,
(Dimtrist Wide)

—

Subiotal, Begular Prinwry System Projects ®E  3.354.088.
Total Primery System Comstruotien “ 8,303,541,
Total, Salem Disiriet Interstate ¥ 18,093,959,

and Primary Alloomtions

wincludes funds for right of way acquieition wheye SPpiionpin.



ROUTE  COUNYY
T Nelson

PISCAL YEAR 1966~67

LYNDUBURG DISYRICT
DESCRIPTION

RRTATE BYSTEM

Augnsta Countiy Line -
Albemarle (Qounty Line.
{Supplemental Allocaticn)

Pralininary Enginearing
{Pistriet w1a.§

Totrl, Interstate Systsm Prolects

29

29

29

29

Pilttayla-
vanim

¢ampball

Amharet

Helson

FRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTIRIAL NETWORK PROVEOTS

Panville - Nopth
(Supplemental Allovation
for Tual-lening}

Jouth Lynohburg -~ South
{Supplemental Allocatisn for
Eight of Way Aog.lred and
te Continue Duai-laning)

Horth Lynchbturg - Nortih
(Supplzmantal Alicowtion for
Right v? WRy Aoguired and
to Continue Duai-laning)

Tovipgaton « Horth and South
{Eupplemental Allnceticn for
kight of Way Aoquisition)

AMOURT
a 1’3! m’l
0,000,
$ 232,903,

$ 1,500,000,

2,800,000,

1,700,000,

200,000,



7 AR 1966
YNCHPURG DISTRI ,

297 Cespdell Bedtore Coupty Line « Eaat £ 135,700,

{Bupplementul Allaoatiom fop
Right of Way Aogquirition)

60 & Churlotée North Interasotion #48,000.
) Routes 200 & 12 - South
(Supplemental Allacatien for
Right of Way Anquired and

for Coastruption)

360 Charlotte & North Wylliamburg 1,590,000,
' Helifax South Clover '

(Supplemental Allogation

to Coptinue Qualelaning)

460  Appamattoz  Beiveen Appomatéox 235,000,
' & Prinae and Furavllle
Réwnrd (Supplasental Allogation

for Dual-laning

- - Righte of Way (Distriot Wide) 104,000,

- - Preliminary Enginesrin 302,04}

(Distriot wiqqi tor St _}L

aypiotal, Avtarisl Ketworkx Projagts " T,607,04%,
11 ) STITEM .

b Nelson Between Routs 151 Near Avep ¥ 3,080,

and Albemarls County Line
(Sapplemental Alleesiion}



14 #vokingham

20 FuoXinghan

4l Pitimyl-
vapie

47 Charlotte

71 Pitisyle
venis

57 Fitteyl~
vanla

58 Httﬂ,lr
vania

FISCAL YEAR 1966-67

LYNCHRORG DIS
DRGORINTION
Dillwyn - Nopth .

(Supplemsntal Allocstfion-
for Reqonstruetion)

Bridge and Appreachen Janps
River and Chagapsnke & Ohis
Rallwey at Scottavills

(Supplemantal Allovation for
Joint Project with Culpaper
Distriest) '

Danvilia - Northwest
{Bupplementa) Allesntion ip
Continue Regapatriotion)

Town of Drapkes Branch
{Supplsmsntal Allcontion
frop Routs 39 - Bouth)

Vest Danvilles - West
(Supplemental Allosstion tp
Continue Curb. and guiter

and Payenent Widenipg)

Cchatham -~ West
{Bupplamental Allosntion)

Halifax County Lioe - Wemd

(Aspbeltia Conorete Surfaping)

AN

iﬁﬂ;ﬂﬂﬁ!

100,008,

T, 000,

&0 .0640.

25.000.

A0, PO

1,000,



ﬁEE!E. GOUNTY
130 ' Apherst
291 Campbell
-4 g Campboll
360 Hellfex
460  Oampbell
460  Prines
Rdward
501 Axherat

FISCAL JEAR 1%6147

LINCHBURG LISTRICT (CONIINTED)

DES QY LFLION

!au: Routs 501 Near Spowdan =
Eunz - :
(Aephaltic Concrete ﬂurtlﬂ?ﬂk]

¥.C.La Lynchburg - Bente 460
(Sapplemontal Allcpation fop
"Curt and Guttar and ¥idening)

Channelisasion a% Aopts 622
¥as} of Lynehburg T

Between ¥,0.7%, H*tlfl: lﬂg
Fitteylvania Geynty Ling
(Extesd Pipe Culverts wpd Wiges
Shoulders, Inelwding Box .
Culvart Hpay Route £71)

Right-turn Lane &% Rayys 674
¥est of Lyoohbupg e

X.CuLs Paraville - Zast
(Aspbaliio Conorete Burceeing)

EBeoonairust Epridge over

Japes River st Spowden :
{Partinl Alleqatiop for Jodipnt -
Frojeot with Salex Distpiok

Guars ReS1 (Diptriot Nide)

AMINE

4,609,

00,000,

¥.500,

14,008,

4,02,
57,400,

;nﬂqunj

A%:009,



ISCAL OH6=567
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT {contINuED)

mE  gony I ANOTN
« - Strengthentog and Widaning $ 35,00,
, of Bridgas - : . . B

{Diatriot Wide)

» - Hi._ﬂhtl of "Iﬁ’ {Ml'lsriﬁ "-_ﬁ') ?’;00“!
- . Frelizisery Enginseri 7 e
' (Digerios Wide) ¢ ?’,w.‘-

- - Hew Signs snd Signals 45,000,
1ia% '

{pia riuﬁ ¥ide) T

Subtotal, Hegular Primary Systam ProJjeste *5 1,416,934,
] . : i . ) ey TT":.'I” |;!rll':'.

Total Primary Systenm congtruction ¥} ?,}}3,??&,
Yotel, Lynechburg Disirict Interstate § 9,340,878,

. apd P?illr: Allocations . ey

e St .

*Ineludes funds for right of way soquisition where lpn*iﬂlhlig'_:



FISCAL YXAR 1966-67

R D DISTH
ZOUTE  GoUNTY DESCAIETION geum
- NETATE Syave 4
64 Oity of Yeat Rickmond - Eagb Bottoms B 2,000,000,

Henrigo, (3upplesenial Allvoption)
Godohland & : '
Naw Kant
Countins

8% Hiuklnnbnrz, Hoyth Carolina State Line - : l;ﬁﬂj;?#ﬁ;
BErunswick North @ | e
Dinwiddis {Supp;ﬁm-ntnl Allpeation) L

- ' - Rights of Fay (Diatriot Wioe) 3,000,900,

- - Preliminary Engineering 700,000,
(DYmtrict l;ﬂn, ' .

- - New Signs (Dipta;ut wide) - 28,000,

| - ITT—

Total, Intevstate System Projecta o g.;i,gpu,j;n,

. T
ARTERIAL NETYORX FROJECTS

58 Brungwiok & Betwpen Lawrsnoeville $ 225,000,
’ Meoklepburg By-Pass and La Cyosss -
(Supplsmentel Alleostion
for Righ% of ¥Way Asquirvsd
and to Gontipue Duel.laning)



! TSCAL ;!lﬂ d Eﬁ 57
RICHMOND D;QTR!GT !Cﬂ!:;ﬂﬂlal

360  Hanever Weat of Papuskey River 3 B30, 000,

Bridge - Chiokshominy River
pridge, Ineluding -
Machaniesnville By~Faap
(Supplemental Allcention for
Right of Way Anguired apd.
o Continus Dq:lﬁlqnin:} .

and PBurkeville
(Supplenental Allogetion
to Comtinus Dual-ianiasg)

300 Notioway  Betwsen Amelis Gpunty Lins 1,300,000,

60 Nottowey Burkeville - !l;i 6ﬂ#*ﬁﬂ9-
{Dual-laning) o

460 Dinwiddie Boute 85 Interchangs - West 13,000,
' {Supplamentel Allcoation _ _
to Gontinue Dual«laning)

460  Prince Yost Suesex Oounty Line - West 240,000,
j Gsorge {dsphaltic Conevete Surfaning) '

- *  Rights of Way (Platriet Fide) 300,000,

- - Prulilinnrf !nginlnring ' R19,693,

{Diatrict Widm - : -

- I“ * _"'-F LI 3 e

Subtotal, Arterinl Hedwork Projeots : 3 #,009,69,

feauariu e siase o)



FISCAL YEAR 1!26;&7

CEMOND DISTRYCT ' (CONT

Y a Y 80 o
3 ° DPiaviddie  Betwssn Dinwiddie Oourt Homss § 40,000,
: end Do Wittt . " R

(Aapheltic Ooparete Huzfaging)

County Line

1 Plewiddis  S.c,5. WeKenney - Byenevie © R4,000,
| (Asphaliic Conerets Aurfesing) |

1 Chasters  Chamnelizatfon at Boutw 636 . . 30,100,
field 8suth of Bullwood o
{8upplementul AYloostion)

| Chepteys Channslizetion ot Route 604 50,000,
field . (Raymet ﬁcyﬂ)' ; o
1 Zeariso Lert-thTn Lane 3% Routs 681, 35,000,

Monntein Road _
{Supplepental A}lopation)

& Henriso Weat Richmond -~ West !ﬂﬁ;ﬂoﬂ,
(Bupplogectsal Allocaticon o -
to Continue Dua}-Janing)

é gooehlend Georges Tavern - Rawt angd Went zao,nqﬁ.
(Gupplemental Alyosation to- o
Continus nununtifuut;pp?



- BOUTR. SouNTX

10 Chegter-
tieid

10 Gh..”r-r

' fiald &
Prinoe
Osorge

33 Hew Rant

i Now Xent

40 Netioway

40 Pinwiddie

46 Byahewlchk

PISCAL 6-67

. RICHMOND DISTRIQ; ‘GEH!;!QEQ}

3 0

Brat Eouts ) -
Appomattox River Bridge
{dupplementsl Allosatian}

Bridge over Appomatinx
River at Hopewsll
(Supplemental Alloostion)

inpreve Intersestion at
Route &09 (Tellysrille)

Tent of Wes$ Point -

Route 64 Interohange
{Supplemanyal Al%ccnyiun
o7 Daml-laning

Iapenburg Dounty Linem » Rorth
(Aaphaltic Qonarate Surfpeing)

MaKenney ~ Wegt

{Supplemental A)locatinn for
Surd ang Guiter and Widening
in Tows and Reosnstruiotion
ﬂ“ '.U.Iu - '-'i] .

HNiGuoL Lnnrqnqcrt;i- » Horih
(Supplemental Allcomsinn fer
Curb and Gutier spd Widening)

SRUBT
270,000,

}49,000,

20,000,

lﬂﬂfﬂﬂﬂ.

n,Qa0,

?’;HQG!

110,000,



I'IE_ _1 =h'7

RI P
47 . Mscklanburg :l:: Ronbe 49 4n OMpge Gity » 5 - 2,000,

(Aspbaltic Gorevete Surfaping)

4% Neokienbuyg Batween Reute 58 amg ..- n%,000,
- Ralifax Coutty Iime - Rl i
(Supplemental Alleqatinap) _

49 FNottgwey & DRetween ﬁliillilﬂ ?1#;# 1a A50,p0D.
Lunenhyrg (Supplomante) Adiocatioh ' : G
' ror Resonsirgetion]

3¢  Hunover South Anna River Byldge « 15,000,
” Inst ang ¥oat. -
(Asphaliis Copgpete Juresetng)

&0 Choster« Yass Midlothisn ~ West ﬁnn,uppl
field & (Coptinus Pusl=-laeping) ' -
Fowhatan - ' g

&0 Fowhatun In: #uﬁir_lm# feunty Idpe ¢ 47,000,

. ' & :

Asphaltie pongrete Sprfasing)

92 MegXklenturg Town of Boydten aF,000,
' . {Supplemenital Aldoopticn far -
Card and gutier and Pavessnt '
¥idening Between Houte A8
and H.F.&D, Rnilvosd)

138 Mecklenburg Betwesn Routde 1 apd Route 1)V 179,000,
& Lupendurg at Lafcons Corner - v _
o (Supplenantal Allosation
far Resanstruotien)



QOUTE COUNTY

147 Cheaters
fielia

156 Chaxrlep Clty
& Prinas
George

161 Ohester-
rield

1568 Hevw Xant

307 Nottoway

FIB0AL YEAR 1966.67

D TR CORYINURD
SCRIPTION

Ssuth End Hugnenot Bridge =
Scuth
(Begin Dual-luning}

Bridge and Appresches James
Rivay at Yordon Paint

Heer Hopewall

{Supplemsntel Allocatien)

Grade Cromsing Protestive
Devives A.C.L, Railroad
¥aut of Bouts 1

Tanes Clty County Line « West
{Aaphaltic Coporate Surtecing)

Frince Edwvard Ceunty Line - Raat
{isphaltio Cenerets Surfasing)

Guard Rail (Distriot Wide)
Bights of Way (Dlatrigt ¥ida)

Praliminery En inssring
(Dftatriat m-f

200,000,

400,000,

:n' uml

39,000,

22,000,

22,000,

87,499,



PISCAL YBAR 196667

RICHMOND DISTHICT {COMTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DRECRIPTION AMCUNRT

- - New Eignl and Signals 5 119,000,
{District Wide)

Subtoisl, Regular Primary Systean Projeots #3 3,697,599,

Total Primary System (onstzuotien ng 8,707,292,

Total, Riohmond Distriet Interstate $ 23,001%,632.

and Primary Aliocestions

sIncludes funds for right of way acquisition whers epplicable,



F18CAT YEAR lﬂ&-ﬁ'}r"
SUFFOLE DISTRICY

EOUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION : ANOURT
INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJRCTS
64 Cities of Betwoen Bowars HIll and $ 7,%00,000,
Chemapsake, Hampton Bosds Bridge-Tunnel
Yirginia {Bupplementel Allooation)
Beach &
Horfolk
264 ¢ities of Bstwesn Bowers Hill and 200,000,

Chesapeake, Routs 64, South of Virginia
Portemouth RBeaoch Bouleverd
& Norfolk (Supplemental Allosetion)

454 Cltienm of Batweesn Routa 64 (Near 944,049,
Chewapaake Doslers Corner) and
& Horfolk Norfolk-Portsmouth Pridges

Tannel .
{Bupplemental Alloostion)

564 ity of Entrance Norfolk Naval Operstinog 500,000,
Norfolk Bass = Intarevotlon Route 64 at
ranby Strest
(Supplexental Allocstion)

- - | Righte of Way {Distriot Wide) 3,900,000,
- - Proliminery Engineering 1,000,000,
{(Districy Itdtg

- » New Signa (Dietriat Wide) 20,000.

Total, Intorsteats dystem Projecte 3 13,964,049,




ROUTE COUNTY

13 NHoxrthempton
& Avoomank

17 Tark

17 Hansemond &

17

sg

N8

Inle of
Wight '

Nungemond &
Inle of
Wight

Hanssmond

FISCAL YEAR 156667

SUFFOLK DISTRI UNT

DESCRY PTION AMCURT

FRIUARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Bayvisw - North of Acoomac $ 2,450,000,
(Supplemantal Allcoation
to Contioue Duel-laning)

Harris drova (Route 704) - 975,000,
Eant and Yest

{Supplemantal Alleoation

1o Continue Dual-laning)

Bridger over Chuskatuck (isak 70,000,
and Nanssmond River
(Major Eleatricnl Rapaire)

Batwesn ¥,C,L, Chesnpaska : 200, 000,
and James Hiver Bridge

{Supplemsntal Allovation

for Dual=laning)

Suffolk - Magnalis 14%,000.
(Bupplenmantal Allvastion for

Bight of ¥Way Acquired and

for Construction)

Auffolk -~ Holland aas 000,
{Bupplemental illosatiocn for

Right of Way Acquired and

for Gonstruction)



FISCAL YEAR 1966-57

SUPPOLK DISIRICT {CONTINUED)
ROVIE comstry EESORIPTION AMOUNT
58

Southanpton West Franklin - Oourtland $ 135,000,
{Zurrlamental Allceation for

Bight of Tay Aoquired and
for Construyotion}

104 City of Between Routes b4 & 464 300,000,
Chesapeake Intershangs and Routs 17,

8outh of Dasp Creek
{Supplemental Allccation)

4:D & Nanmamond Suffolk By=Fass
5

1,000,000,
{Partinl Alicoation from

Route 38 Razt of Surroix -
Zlarhant Fork)

46D Sunsex & Zast Prince Qaorge Jounty Line -
Southampton East

235,000,
{dsphaltia Conareta Burfaoing)
- - Rights of Way {Distriat Wide) 100,000,
- - Preliminary En ineering 299,546,
(District Hidﬁg

Bubtotal, irtericl Network Projecte 48 6,814,546,

i e =P =L E L b A L1}

BEEGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PFROJECTS
10& Isls of Betwesr Denns Churah 3 100, 000,
32 ¥ight & and Xlephant Fory

Nannamond {(Wlden =nd Resurface with
Bltuminous Concrate)



BOUTR

A0 &
a5e

13 &
337

12

31

40

58

50 &
143

FISCAL YRAR 1966467

SUFFOLE DISTEICT (CONTINUED)

COUNTY DIEGIIPT;OI
Isle of Suithfinld By-Pans 3
Wight (Partiacl illocation for

Right of Way Acquisition)
Harieamond B.C.E, 8Suffolk « Norfolk

& Wastiarn Rellroad Underpasa
(Bupplamentnl lllo#:tinnf

Hanpemond Between 8.0.L, Auffolk and
Houte 32 Near Nurnayavills

(Partial A1looation rox
Right of Way Aagquisition)

Surry Bridgs and ippromohes Cypress
Swanp Near N.C.L. Dendron
(Fartisl Alloostion)

Subgex Yaat Waverly - Waast
{Supplemenial Allecontion)

Fansemond Left=turn Lans on Yeet Bound
Lans at Boufs 642 Neer R.0.L.
Suffolk

Jemea City Weat Willismaburg - Wast
{Bupplemental Allcoation teo
ontipue Reconsiruation)

Iork Grade Crosesing Protective Deviaea

C.20. Rudirond at Crossover Hear

Route 642 (Blucka Qrossing)

AMODN?
20,000,

50,000,

100,000,

40,000,

43,000,

8,000,

475,000,

25,000,



134

238

J01

301

York

Islm of
¥ight

FISOAL YEAR 1066.67

EUPYOLK DISTRICT (CONTINUED)
DRSCRIPTION

Kings Highway Bridge over
Nanmamond River Batwasy
Ohuckatuck and Drivers
(Supplemantal pllocaticn ror

Strengthening end Remodeling)

¥.C,L, Hampton «

Raute 17 at Tebb
(Partfal Allocation
for Dual-laning)

South Windsor = Scuth
(Continuve Recomstrmotion)

Greenaville 5.0.L, Emporis -

Route 9% Conmeotion
{Supplemental Alloasgtion
for Four-laning)

Gresnsville left-turn Lane et Medinn

crossover North of Baporia

Guerd Rall (District Wide)

Btrengthening and Widening
of Bridges
(Distrint wide)

Righte of Way (District Wide)

AMOUNT

Ei,nﬂni

100,000,

50,000,

4 F ﬁuu-o

25,000,

23,000,

75,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1566-87

SUFPOLE DISTRICT (CONTINURD)

ROUTE OOURTY DESCRIPTION AU NT
- - Prelininury Engineering ] 50,101,

{Diatrict Wide

- - How Eizns and Signals 40,000,
{Diatrict Wide)

Subtotel, Regulay Primery System Projeota 3 1,41=,Bu1.

Total Primary Systienm uun-truuiinn o B,227,147.

Total, Suffolk District Interstate $ 22,191,196,

end Primery Allccatione

#Includes funde for right of way acquisition where applicabls,



Total,

17

, 17

17

[+]ali]

Stafford,
Spoteyl-
vanleg &

Carcline

FISCAL YRAR 1966-67

FREDERISKIDURG DIATRICT
DESCRIPTION

KTERSTATE SY PROJECTS

Prinoe Willism County lins -

South
(Supplamentsl Alloontion)

Pralininery Engineexi
(Distriet Hid:g ne

New Signa {District Wida)

Interstate System Projacts

Glovoester

Reanx

Oareline

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK FROJECTS

Glouocestsr Point - North
{Supplemental Alicoxtion
for Right of Way Aogquired
and for Construotion)

Horth Tappahannock - NHorth
(Partial Allooation for
Right of Way Acquisition)

Rabulla Bridge at Diak Creak
{8upplemental Alloostion)

UNT

$ 1,514,689,

50,000,

15,000,

$ 1,579,689,

215,000,

193,000,

95,000,



FISCAL TEAR 1966-67

FREDERI CXSAURG DISTATOT (CONTINTED)

BOUTE COURYY . DESCRI FTION AMOUNT
1% Spotayl- Beiwvesn Route 1 and New Post, § 400,000,
vania South of Predsrickaburg
(Supplemsentsl Allecation for
New Congtruction)
301 Iing georgs James Madison Memorial Bridge 75,000,
& Caroline over Raprahannocsk River st
Port Royal
{Replace Deck on Draw Span)
301 Carcline Raypabannoek River Bridges - 1,200,000,
Jouth, Ineluding Bowling
Green By-Fess Frox Routs 301
¥orth - Route 301 3outh .
(Supplessntel Allosetion for
Right of Way leogquired and %o
Contipue Pual-laning)
60 King William Centrsl Garage - Tapt ond West 1,530,000,
& King & (Supplemental Allooation for
Queasn Right of Way Aoqunired and to
Continue Duml-lemning)
360 Rorthunm- Route 617 in ¥Yillage - 100,000,
barland & Enat and West
Blohmond {(Curt and Gutier)
360 Riohmond Tn Warssw - West 330,000,

(Supplenental Alloeaticn)

- Righta of ¥Vay (District Wids) 160,000,



_ FISCAL YRAR 196657
PREDEAICKSBURG DISTRICT (CORTINTED)

H0UTE COUNTY PESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- - Eg;:i:i::::iizgin--ring ] 181,994,

Subtotal, Arterial Netwerk Projsots *% 4,921,994,
REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

3 Staftord Xast End Qhathan Fridge - Eust $ 100,000.

{8vppienental Allooation
for Dugl«lening)

3 Lancastar Hew Bridge and Recessary 70,000,
Aprrouches Carter Cresk ant
BsColn Irvington
{Surplenental Allocation)

3 King Qeorge IEI: Stefford gounty Line « 24,000,
Ean
(Aaphaltio Comcrste Hurfaeing)

3 King GQecrge Wastmoreland County Line = West 22,500,
{Asphaliic Conmorste Surfacing)

14 King & Between Route 360 mnd 50,000,
Qusen King & Quesr Court House
{Iaprovement of Seationa)

1% Stafford Betwesn Routs 1 and Route 95 150,000,
{Bupplemantel Allooation
for Your=lsning)

17 Caroline Weet Routas 301 Near 11,000,
Port Roval - West
{Asphaltic Concrate Surfasing)

- 36 -



ROUTE  COUNTY

17 Spoteyla
Yaola

30 Eing Williegp

33

200

200

207

208

FISCAL YRAR 1966-6%

FREDERICXSBURG DISTRIOT iEﬂHIIHﬂED!

King & Queen

Middlesex

Nerthum-
harland

ILunonster

Caroline

Spotayl-
yania

DESC IDN
farolipe County Line - Weat
(Aeghaltie Oonorets Surfacing)

Beiwean Caroline Ceunty Line
and Centrel Garage
{8upplemental Allooation)

Eaet Lord Delawars Bridge - Bast
(Partial Allocetion fop
Right of Way Aoguisition)

Route 3 at Rarmony Village -
Eant

{Bupplemental Alloaatien

for Reaonstruoction)

Wicomioo Churoh = South
(Supplemental illceation)

Town of Eilmarnock
{(Extend Curbv and Gutter
and Widenipng to 8.0.%L.)

Leftwturn Lune at East
Interessction Ronte 722
West of Bowling Green

Between Loulsa Qouniy Line
and Spoteylvenia Jourt Houwe
(Supplementinl Allocation teo
fontinues Reconstruction)

- 37 -

32,500,

115, 000,

125,000,

165,000,

2%,000,

a,500.

125,000,



rid YEAR 1965-67

FREDERYCKSEURG DISTRICY (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COURTY DESCRIPIIOK AMOUNT
208 Spotayla Between Spotaylvanis Court B 100,000,
vanie Houge and Romte 1

(Supplementel Aplloeation to
Widen and SBurfuoe with
Asphaltic Concrate)

218 Starford Improve Intezresciion 10,000,
2% Route 664 Bamt of Ronte 3

21¢ Eing Gacrgs Approschea to BEridge over 40,000,
Ext, Machodoo Orask

(To Supplament Dafense Aocess

Funde for Right of Way

Aoguisition)

222 Lancustar Yillage of Weams 25,000,
(Continue curh and guttan
and Widening from
Route 708 =- North)

k[+) King George Lefi-turn Lepa at Route 652 8,000,
' Near South End Potommo River
Bridge
350 Essex . Inprove Inisrsention at 5,000,

Eoute 17 in Tappshennock

- - Gusrd Rall (Dletriet Wide) 2%,000,
- - Sirengthening and Widening 15,000,
of Bridges

(blatriat Wide)

L]

. 38 a



FISOAL YRAR 1966-67
FREDERICESBUN] DISTRIOY iﬂDHTI!EED]

ROUTE (QOUNTY _ DES CRI PYION AMOURT

- - Righte of Wey (District Wida) 3 100,000,

- - Prelisdnery Enginesri 56,542
(Distriet Wide) e Po

- - Naw 8ignas and Signals 50,000,
(Digtrict Wide)

Subtotal, Regular Prinary Systenm Prejects %y 1,333,032,
Tﬁtll Prissry Syeten Construction 5,475,034,
Total, Fraderiokeburg Platrict Interstnte $ s,nsa.éaﬁ.

agd Primary Allccationa

——

*Iaoludes fundes for right of way acquleition whera lpplintbil.



COONTY

Loulna,
Fluvaine &
Albsmarls

Arlington,

Pairfax,
Frinaoe
Williem &
Fruquler

Clty of

Alexgndria,

Arlingfon,
Fairfex &
Prinas
¥illiam
Countlena

PISCAL YRAE 196647
CELFEFER DISTRIOT

DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATRE SYSTREM PROJECTS

Gooehland County Line -
Nalson County Line

Thaocdore Rocasvelt Meporiel
Bridge - Wenmt of Marshpll
{Supplemental Allocation)

Yoodvridge - North snd Scuth
{Bupplemental Alicoation)

Rightas of Way (District Wida)

Preliminary Enginearing
{(Distriet Ii&ug

New Signe (Digtriot Wide)

Total, Taterstate System Frojects

Auoue

$ 1,380,000,

&, 000, 000,

16,482,312,

E. gﬂ'ﬂ, GUU-.

1,000, 000,

35,000,

$ 28,667,312,




FISCAL YEAR 196657

CULFEPER DISTRIGY !EDHTIHUED!

ROUTE COUNTY DRSCRIPTION AMOUNT

FRIMARY JYSTEM
ARTERIAL !!!!ﬂll PROJRCOTS

7 Fairfax Betwean Routs 66 and Route 4535 & 100,000,
(Supplemental Allecetion
for Duslwlaring)

L]

7 Faipfex ¥est Tymons Corner - 1,100,000,
Loundcun County Line
{Continue Pusl-laning)

7 Loudoun Lesaburg By-Punss 100,000,
{Supplesenial Allcoetion for
Right of Way Aoquisition)

29 Albamarls South Charlottemsvilla - Zouth 700,000,
(Supplemental illocation
for Right of Way Aoquired
end to Contirue Dual-laning)

29 Greens & North Oharlottesville - North 650,000,
Mudlson {Supplemental Alloocation fow
Right of Way Acquired and
for Cenptruotion)

29 Culpepar & Scuth Oulpeper -~ Socuth 1,000,000,
Madimon {Begin Dual~laning}

29 & Fauguier Opal < Scuth 400,000,
13 {Continne Dusl-laning)



FISCAL YEAR 1966467

COLPEFER DISPTRICY (COMTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESGREPTION AMOUNT
211 Rappa. Maseies Oornsr - Zast and Yast $ 850,000,
hamnook {Surplemental Allocation for
Right of Hay Maguired and to
Centinne Dusl-laniag)
- - Rights of Way {District Wids) 100,000,
- - Fralisinary Enginearing : 147,514,
{Dimtriot Iidrf
Subtotal, irterial Netwerk Projectia " 5,347,514,
TLL 1 STSTEM PROJROTS
1 Fairtfax Penn~Daw = North and Socuth | 150,000,
(Supplemental Allooation
Tor ¥idaning 40 8ix Lanes)
b Prinos Channslisation at Route 1279 2%,000,
¥Fillian (Longriew Drive) .
é Albemerle ¥elaon County Line - 42%,000.
Route 230
{Supplemental Allceation)
& Fluvanne Fork Unicn = West - 95,000,
(Bupplementinl Allocation)
7 Fat »fax Beatween ¥,.0.L, ilsxandria and %0, 000,

Route 50 st Seven Oorners
(8upplesental Allocation)



PISCAL YEAR 1966-67
QULFEFER DISTRICT (CONYTNUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION ANOUNT
13 Lovdoun Town of Lessburg [ 25,000,

(Curb and gutter, Etdewslx
and Pavemsnt Widaning
Batwsen North Strest and
Union Strest)

19 Orange 8.0.%, Orange - 23,000,
North and Sonth
(Supplemsntal Allocation
to Reconatruot Gap)

20 Oranga Eunt nionville - Fast 300,000,
(Supplemental Allonation to
Continue Rsaonstzruetion)

20 Albsmarle Bridge and Approsshea James 140,000,
Rlver and Chegapsaie & Ohio
Rallway st Scottsvilla
(Bupplemental Allecption for
Jolnt Project with Lynchhurg
Dletriat)

28 Fairfex Batween Route 66 Interchangs 170,000,
Near Ceptravills and Routse 56 :
(Supplemental Allocation)

28 Prince Menasass -~ Menasges Park 40,000,
Willism {Supplementul Allocaticn)
28 Prince Nekesville By=Pups - Sputh 18, 000.

¥Wilidiam & {Bupplementml Allogution)
Fauquisr



2% Albemarle

29 % Falvfex

13 ,

29 & TFalriax

231

29 & Teairfex

211 .

40 Fairfax

40 Faugniasr &
Loudoyn

50 Loudoun

123 Faipfax

FI3 b7

SURIEPER DISTRICT (QONTINUED)

DES CRIPYION

Iaprove Vertioel Sight Distanes §
on Socuth Bound Lane st | i
Route 631 (Rio Road)

Ieaft-turn Lans an Waat Beynd
Lane at East Intersention

Route ﬁé#.luanr Centravilie

Left-turn Lane en West Bound Iane
a% Route 1246 Neay ¥.C.La rg4n#qx

Hovta 28 at Centrevills - Zant
(Aephaltic Conovets Srfweing)

Hoxie &6 - Wask B
(S:pplevental Aldonation
for Dual-laping} -

Route 17 Hear Parie » Enat
{Asphaltis Comprete Burfwoing)

Town of Niddlebyrg
(Curb end Guiter, Sidewplk
and Pavement Widening) -

South Tysone Carner -
N-G-Ig- 2N 3T - :
(Supplersntal Alloantion
foy Cruperative Preject
¥ith Town of Yienpm for
Dgalrimning)

MEERE

24,000,

3,000,

41200,

10,009,

ARD, 000,

43,000,

50,000,

1'0'3, ﬂW!



20UIZ  COUNTY
229  Culpepay
231 Orange
' Lﬂurﬁl’i
Albemarle
£34 Pringe
© William
236 Falpfax
rTal Falpfax
R&4  Talriax
244 Falrfax
Arlington

309

FISCAL YEAR 196667
FRPR DISTRICT (CON
S0RLPTIO

Culpspar ~ Horth.
(Asphaltie Comorste Surflﬂin‘}

gou:- 33 tin uﬂrannmu-) -
outh
{llyhn;ttu uﬂnurtil ﬂnrfnilngi

N.8.L, RAAAE =

oyte &6 Intevchange
Pirtinl. Allecatilon for
‘Right of Way Aoguisitien)

Left-turn Lanns st Routes
651 & 699 Basty of Pebrfax

Route 1 - Nopth
{L-phaltin uunpratp 5urflq$nl)

Batwaepn Baileys Crosw Aoadn

and Annsndals

{Supplensntal Aliau;tinu
fop Fﬂurvlnnin:]

L;rt-turh Lans on Eeat Beund
Lena at Carlyn Springs Road

Drttnlﬂn Struacturs &t Weat

Branah Little Pipnit Rum
(Guope*ltivt Prejech nith
Gounty)

49,000,

43,000,
20,000,
4,000,

13,900,

‘,ul ﬂﬂﬂ,

_ é;QQQr

38,900,



SULPRFSS, DISTRIC

522°  Rappa- Fitat BL33 - Hoptd 8 45,000,
- hewmoek (Asphadsiq Qoneyote Bﬂ?fnq#ﬂl? -

- - Guara Reil (Distrios Wide) 15,000,

. . Btrengshening wad -zms,n: 3,909,

of Bridge :

ﬂﬂilinigt Iid#}

. . Alghts of Way (Dlatriot Wide) 09,000,
- - Frulilinnrr Enginesving BR,63).
[ﬂ#l#rint Wiﬂng . I
- New Signa apd 3§ ullﬁ Ry ﬁ
X ' Dilt#gﬂt Hida] ¢ F ! Dﬁ;
. . 'H" ™Y m
Subtotal, Reguler Primery ﬂyatnn Projscota - #l 3¢nﬁ? ﬁﬁlf
' : '
Total Frimary Systea Censtruetien _#!' F*4ﬂ7+li§-
Total, unlnirﬂr niqtrint Interstate # 3? ﬂ?#,#’*r

and Primsry lllaultinnl

[ r i 1. ¥ .'|I.I

wInalndes funpde £or Pight of way sequisition whare ﬁﬂ?l*ﬁ*ﬁ1ff:



ROYIE COUNTY

64 ﬁllighnur &

- Ronkbridge

64 Auguate

[ Frederiok
& Waprren

;¢ Rookbridge
& Anguste

81 Rockinghan

81 Fredariok,

- Warrey &
Shenandonh

FISCAL 6-67

STAENTON DISTRIQY
DESGRIPTION
T4 M

1irton Fovge - Bami and ipgt
supplenantnl Alleomidon)

Routa 81 - Nelmon poynty Lins

Route 81 « Enat
(supplemertel Allocation)

Botatgurt Goupty Line - Horth
{Suppismansal Alloostioa)

Eur&ilnnhurn Ey-Pasy »
Nupth and Sou L
(Supplensnial Allcaniion)

¥Winchsster » North and South
{supplemeninl Allnplﬁign)

Preliminary Zaglosering
(District Wide o

Rev Sigoa (Distriot Wide}

Total, Intersinte 3ysienm Projents

o

06,000,
1,239,000,
500,900,
1,650,428,

850,000,
5,000,600,

900,490,

T -

# 16,080,428,
TR



F;BEAL ;!Aﬂ 12#5:&1
ARTERIAL NETWORK FROJROTS

. Frederiek  Route 1 Istevobasge - EAet  # 1,106,000,
0 (Regta pusielaning o :

23 Roskinghan East of Harrleonburg -~ Eaak 1,160,000,
o . {#upplsmantal Allocatipn e
L for -Right of Way Acquired
and to Qontinue Ppae)-}aning)

» Trederiok  Winoheater BI-?III 1,600,000,
{Supplamenisd Allosation -
fyom Routs 0 Wapt 49
Routas 13 & B1 Nepth)

. {nilhf of Way l“ﬂﬂiiitgqnl | _E s

522 Frederiok Winaheater « Woot 400,000,
' ' (Supplemanial Allocation ' ; '
for Right of Wey Aoquived)

- - Righte of Vay {Platriot Wife) A0, 000,

- - r:-li-innwr inpsring 162, 486,
(otetntor nenes 7 e :fﬁjﬂ

Subtatal, Arterial Network Projedte o8 &) TRV, 465,
T ———




it
1} Shensxdosh
39_ Raokbridge
42 gwwkinthll
33 Waryen
60 Rockbridge
183 ghenandosd
Bath

220

FISCAL YEAR 1966.67
STAUNTON g;atnzgg ;nnggggggg;

Bria !.ﬂﬁlf ﬁ-#nr'ﬂ

-
{Re sa¢ Reok) S

nnqkhgidan Bathe - Wamt
{Avphaltic Comovete Surfaaing)

Harpisonburg -~ Bridgewatspy
(Supplemental Adlooation fory
Right of Wiy Acquirad snd
t¢ Ooptinye Dual-lapiug)

Channelisssion at
Routes 340 & 522

- Norsh of Fronk Royal

Wert HDusne Vigte ~» Laxingten
(Bupplemental Alleomtion ta
Extand Dusle-laning o FrErL;
Laxington) o

Batwespy Routs 8% wpd

Route 11 et Zdinbyrg
{Supplemsntal Allocaticn
for Kew Conneation)

South Hot Springe » Sonih
{Asphaltic Conorets Surfmning)

200,000,

150,006,
$0,000,

*ﬂg ﬂWr-r



ase

250

2340

ag7

37

263

40

l@kﬁlql

Righlend

Angusty

nugkiaihqn
Roskingbas

Shenandosh

!ngg

I-E-L antup :
Routs 81 Interchenge
(gupplekental Alldoasion
#nr nﬂllvllu1n11 :

ln-t Tlr #hiq atn " in- - tngt
u:.

u;rhn‘-lt Pnuuﬂ urm

Aetwann Houit b Hurth of

Stmunton aad Reuts 284 Ilri

af Boute

{Busplemantel nllunniinn -
for New Gnﬂﬁﬁrﬂnt fon}

Weat Dayion o Weat .
supmlannnt:i Allogation to
Continge B#nﬂn-t:uﬁiian n!
uantiunn] - _

Betwesp Rwute 11 and -

Bridgewater
{(Bupplsgental h;ln-:t;gn
foy B-nnnatruptinn}

Town of Hhuni ;qpx on -
fﬂﬂFﬂl'l#ﬂtll &14nnqtinn}

Mingr nnlanltiqn R 3 Hrwpnr?
Hear Ronte G8%

(Epmm TWo Cyrves and Widen
Prainage SSrusture) =

- 50,000,

60,900,

:lﬂgflm!}-.

#3000,
150,h00,

14,p00,

46,000,



Fl& AR +67

STAUNTON DYSTEIOT ;gguézgg;g;

- - Guard Reil {niifriﬂﬁ Wide) - 8 #85,000,
- «  Righte of Fay (Pistriot ¥ide) . 100,000,
- - Prelininary Engimering. W00, 352,

(PLatrisnt ia,§ o R
- - Now Signe mnd Bigoalw M,ﬁﬂﬂ.

(Diatyios Wida) : :
Subtotal, Regulay Primary System Projegtis o8 1,415,352
. A . b W.: . Sy
Totel Primery Systen Oomsiruction ' ¥ - 6,148,818,
Total, Staunton Distriot Tntaratate $ 32,833,845,

- and Prillrr'nlluqqtiuna . " .

5

#Includes funds for right of woy moguipition whepe ippl;u*h}#fl



